

**From:** [Phan, Johnny](#)  
**To:** [Downtown West Project](#)  
**Subject:** FW: Google - DW - Parkland Agreement  
**Date:** Tuesday, April 6, 2021 3:15:13 PM  
**Attachments:** [Google - DW - Exhibit E Parkland Agreement-c.docx](#)

---

**From:** Straka, Stephanie <SStraka@coblentzlaw.com>  
**Sent:** Saturday, March 27, 2021 6:37 PM  
**To:** Phan, Johnny <Johnny.Phan@sanjoseca.gov>  
**Cc:** Miller, Gregg <gmiller@coblentzlaw.com>  
**Subject:** Google - DW - Parkland Agreement

[External Email]

Johnny, Parkland Agreement attached. All City edits accepted unless shown as redline/track changes. All of our edits are shown in redline/track changes. This is subject to further review/comment by Google. Thanks.

**Stephanie R. Straka** | Special Counsel  
**Coblentz Patch Duffy & Bass LLP**  
One Montgomery Street, Suite 3000  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Direct 415-772-5750 | Cell 951-333-5572 | Office 415-391-4800  
[sstraka@coblentzlaw.com](mailto:sstraka@coblentzlaw.com)  
[www.coblentzlaw.com](http://www.coblentzlaw.com)

This transmittal is intended solely for use by its addressee, and may contain confidential or legally privileged information. If you receive this transmittal in error, please email a reply to the sender and delete the transmittal and any attachments.

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources.

**RECORDING REQUESTED  
BY CITY OF SAN JOSE:**

When Recorded, Return To:  
City of San José  
200 East Santa Clara Street  
San José, CA 95113  
Attn: City Clerk, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor West Wing

**PARKLAND AGREEMENT  
FOR  
TENTATIVE MAP NO. [REDACTED].  
BETWEEN  
CITY OF SAN JOSE  
AND  
GOOGLE LLC AND  
RESTRICTIONS AND COVENANTS RELATING TO  
PRIVATE RECREATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS**

This Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation of the State of California (“City”), and GOOGLE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Developer”) as of the date of City's execution (“Effective Date”). Each of City and Developer are sometimes hereinafter referred to as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”

**RECITALS**

- A. In connection with its Downtown West Mixed-Use Plan (herein, the "Project"), City and Developer have entered into a Development Agreement (the "Development Agreement"), adopted by the City Council on \_\_\_\_\_, 2021, by Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_, approving the Development Agreement and authorizing the City Manager to execute the Development Agreement on behalf of the City (the "Enacting Ordinance"). The Enacting Ordinance took effect on \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.
- B. In connection with the Project, Developer has filed Vesting Tentative Map Number [REDACTED] (the “Tentative Map”) with the City’s Planning Department for the subdivision of the

Project site, as defined in the Development Agreement, and has obtained Planned Development Permit No. PD19-029 (“PD Permit”) for the Project.

- C. Under the provisions of Chapter 19.38 of the San José Municipal Code (“Parkland Dedication Ordinance”), developers of residential subdivisions are required to dedicate property for neighborhood and community parks, construct park or recreational improvements, and/or pay in-lieu fees (“Parkland Dedication Obligation”).
- D. In order for Developer to satisfy Developer’s Parkland Dedication Obligation for the residential units identified on the Tentative Map, Developer and City desire to enter into this Agreement pursuant to which Developer shall satisfy its Parkland Dedication Obligation for development of four thousand (4,000) residential units as follows: (i) Developer shall dedicate a minimum of four and eight-tenths (4.8) acres of real property for public parks and trail to the City of San José; and (ii) Developer shall construct turnkey improvements, enhanced landscaping, and new plantings to these dedicated parks and trail, providing design and programming that would meet or exceed the requirements of the City's Parkland Dedication Ordinance (collectively, the “Park Improvements”, and individually a “Park Improvement”); and (iii) for development of residential units in excess of four thousand (4,000), payment of in-lieu fees (“Parkland Fees”) or use of credits as set forth in this Agreement. Park Improvements are to have an average value of One hundred Ninety Five Dollars (\$195) per square foot (in 2021 dollars, escalating by the California Construction Cost Index, which is a subset of the Engineering News Record Construction Cost Index), as specified in Table 1 of Exhibit E1 hereto (“Park Improvements Value”). The Park Improvements Value includes, but is not limited to, the City’s Review Fees as defined in Section 3(I), and all fees and costs for design and construction materials and labor incurred by Developer in connection with the Park Improvements, including direct costs, soft costs, and contingency as reflected in Table 2 of Exhibit E1. Costs associated with any remediation, removal, disposal, or any combination thereof, of contaminated materials to meet applicable regulatory requirements for public park and trails uses shall not be included in the Park Improvements Value or otherwise applied to satisfy the Parkland Dedication Obligation.

- E. Developer may also propose certain Private Recreation Improvements as defined in City Resolution No. 73587, dated January 9, 2007 (“Private Recreation Improvements”) within the Project in accordance with the requirements of the PD Permit and for which Developer is also eligible to receive credit against its Parkland Dedication Obligation as set forth in the Parkland Dedication Ordinance and this Agreement.
- F. City’s Director of Parks, Recreation and Neighborhood Services (“PRNS”) (“PRNS Director”) is charged with the administration of this Agreement in conjunction with the Director of Public Works (“Director of PW”). The Director of PW in coordination with the PRNS Director is responsible for the review, inspection, approval, and acceptance of the proposed City-owned Park Improvements. As described in the Downtown West Planned Development Zoning and General Development Plan for the Plan Area, the Director of PBCE is the decisionmaker for Open Space Conformance Review, following consultation with PRNS Director.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this Agreement and for valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

**SECTION 1. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF DEVELOPER.**

Developer represents and warrants to City that the following facts are true and correct:

- A. The statements and certificates made on the Tentative Map and documents filed in conjunction with the Tentative Map remain true and correct.
- B. Any and all documents provided to City pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, or in connection with the execution of this Agreement, are now in full force and effect and contain no inaccuracies or misstatements of fact. Developer covenants that at such time City notifies Developer of City's intention to accept any Park Improvements, if any of these documents contain inaccuracies, misstatements, or have become obsolete, Developer shall notify City and provide City with the information required to render the documents accurate, complete, and current.

- C. Developer has the legal ability to enter into this Agreement and Developer's signatory(ies) to this Agreement is (are) duly authorized to sign this Agreement on its behalf. In the event the Developer is not the legal owner of the real property identified in the Development or on the Tentative Map and on which any Park Improvements are to be constructed, then the legal owner shall also be required to execute this Agreement and shall be subject to all terms, conditions, and obligations of this Agreement.

**SECTION 2. COLLABORATION AND OBLIGATIONS REGARDING DISC AND CITY-DEDICATED OPEN SPACE.**

- A. In furtherance of the collaborative efforts described in Section 3.6 of the Development Agreement, as well as the collective goals of Developer, City, and the other DISC Partner Agencies (California High-Speed Rail Authority; Valley Transportation Authority; Caltrain; Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC)) to effectively deliver both the Project and DISC, this section describes the understandings of City and Developer relative to DISC and the City-Dedicated Open Space:
- a. The Project proposes to dedicate and improve the following City-Dedicated Open Spaces adjacent to the existing and potential future rail alignment: Northend Park, St. John Triangle, and Los Gatos Creek Connector.
  - b. DISC Partner Agencies have indicated an intention to elevate the rail tracks and rail structure as part of DISC, providing new opportunities to connect to these parks to uses located to the west of the current rail alignment.
  - c. Timing and phasing of DISC and other potential rail or transit projects (including California High Speed Rail) in the vicinity of the Project have not been finalized; and as of the Effective Date of this Agreement a Concept Layout for the Diridon Integrated Station Concept has been approved by the City (February 2020).
  - d. In order to maximize parks and open space, as well as transit and connectivity in the near- and long-term, Developer and City shall proceed in the manner described in Section 2(B) of this Agreement with respect to any acquisition by a DISC Partner

Agency(ies); and with respect to any potential DISC construction needs that may affect a City-Dedicated Open Space, including any temporary construction easement(s) (TCE), Developer and City shall proceed in accordance with Section 2(C) of this Agreement. Such Sections include consultation and meet and confer processes between City and Developer, in addition to the City's and Developer's collaborative efforts with the DISC Agency(ies) described in Section 3.6 of the Development Agreement. Any changes to the design of a City-Dedicated Open Space resulting from City and/or Developer collaboration and discussions with a DISC Partner Agency(ies) shall be a subject for any meet and confer process(es) between City and Developer, and City and Developer shall proceed as otherwise described in this Agreement.

- e. To maximize functional park space, the Los Gatos Creek Connector has been designed to eventually extend underneath an elevated rail structure, which may require an easement or other ownership structure to be agreed upon by City and other DISC Partner Agency(ies). During construction, City and Developer anticipate that the DISC Partner Agency(ies) would require a TCE within the Los Gatos Creek Connector.
- f. New park spaces at St. John Triangle and the North End Park have been planned to be outside of the established Transit Project Buffer Zone, as defined in the Development Agreement. City and Developer anticipate that a TCE may be required by a DISC Partner Agency(ies) for California High Speed Rail or other transit projects, at the western edge of the North End Park.
- g. Compensation for any TCE required by a DISC Partner Agency(ies)– including any impact to the City-Dedicated or Privately-Owned Publicly Accessible Open Spaces, or any other private property – would be required consistent with law. In the event of any permanent acquisition by a DISC Partner Agency(ies), Developer or City as landowner, as applicable at the time of acquisition, would proceed in accordance with law and established practices for eminent domain proceedings.

B. City and Developer acknowledge and understand that the Project and the Parkland Dedication Obligation described herein may be subject to subsequent proceedings initiated by any of the DISC Partner Agencies to acquire one or more portions of the Plan Area, potentially including one or more portions of the proposed City-Dedicated Open Space proximate to an existing rail line. If any DISC Partner Agency(ies) initiates proceedings to acquire any portion of the Plan Area for an approved alignment and expansion of the high speed rail right-of-way or other rail right-of-way, Developer may be unable to proceed in the manner described in this Agreement. In the event that a DISC Partner Agency(ies) initiates acquisition of one or more portions of the proposed City-Dedicated Open Space, City and Developer shall proceed in the following manner.

a. If a DISC Partner Agency initiates acquisition of all or a portion of a City-Dedicated Open Space prior to Developer's initiation of design for that City-Dedicated Open Space as described in Section 5(B), the Parties understand that Developer shall be compensated by the condemning authority for the land acquired based on its fair market value as defined in California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1263.320, as may be amended from time to time. In the event of such an acquisition, and that acquisition results in a reduction in the size of a City-Dedicated Open Space as reflected in Exhibit E2, Developer shall pay to the City an amount equal to the fair market value received for the acquired land from the DISC Partner Agency(ies) promptly after such value is received by Developer, and that value shall then be available for use as credit toward the Project's Parkland Obligation for residential units constructed, or otherwise utilized as set forth in Section 3(B) upon termination or expiration of the Development Agreement. Any amounts paid to the City in the manner described in this paragraph shall not be subject to the limitations described in Section 4(F) regarding payment of Parkland Fees and use of Private Recreation Improvements credits, and the amount of the acquired acreage shall be counted toward Developer's acreage obligations set forth in Sections 3(O), 4(G)(b) and 4(G)(d) upon payment to the City of the fair market value received for the land. Upon payment by Developer as described in this paragraph, any security(ies)

provided by Developer for the acquired land shall be released. For the portion of the City-Dedicated Open Space that is not acquired by the DISC Partner Agency(ies), Developer shall construct Park Improvements and dedicate that remaining portion in accordance with this Agreement. In addition to the fair market land value pass-through payment described above, any required payment of Parkland Fees for the Park Improvements Value associated with the acquired portion of the City-Dedicated Open Space shall be paid to City prior to issuance of a building permit for the Building associated with the subject City-Dedicated Open Space in Exhibit E3.1, and such Parkland Fees shall be calculated based on the amount of acquired, or lost acreage, multiplied by one hundred ninety-five dollars (\$195), subject to escalation based on the California Construction Cost Index.

- b. At least six (6) months prior to initiating design of a City-Dedicated Open Space, Developer shall consult with Department of Parks, Recreation and Neighborhood Services staff and Department of Transportation staff regarding the status of the DISC. At the time Developer initiates design of a City-Dedicated Open Space as described in Section 5(B), or any time thereafter but prior to City's issuance of a Notice of Acceptance and recordation of the grant deed for that City-Dedicated Open Space, if Developer and/or City reasonably determines that any portion of the Open Space is reasonably likely to be acquired by a DISC Partner Agency(ies), City and Developer shall meet and confer to reach agreement regarding the manner in which Developer is to satisfy its Parkland Obligation with respect to the subject City-Dedicated Open Space. Such agreement shall be consistent with the intent of this Parkland Agreement, and with the following principles.
  1. Developer and City shall remain in a financially neutral position, meaning that Developer shall not be required to incur higher costs or expenses than it otherwise would incur under this Agreement, or to pay amounts in excess of its Parkland Obligation; and Developer shall not be relieved of satisfying the Parkland Dedication Obligation for residential units constructed as part of the Project;



2. Both the Project and DISC are to be effectively delivered and accommodated to the extent feasible; and
  3. The Parties intend to minimize impacts of DISC project construction activity on existing and future development within the Project Site boundary.
- c. If a DISC Partner Agency initiates acquisition of all or a portion of a City-Dedicated Open Space after City's Acceptance of that City-Dedicated Open Space, the amounts received by City for the fair market value of the acquired land and for the value of any Park Improvements thereon shall be retained by PRNS.
- C. Prior to commencement of construction of a City-Dedicated Open Space, Developer shall again consult with City Parks, Recreation and Neighborhood Services Department and City Department of Transportation staff regarding the status of the DISC. If Developer and City determine that any portion of the Open Space is reasonably likely to require use by a DISC Agency(ies) for construction staging or similar disruptive construction activity, Developer shall remain obligated to dedicate the land to City, and City shall accept such land, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, including Exhibit E5 hereto; provided, however, that City and Developer shall meet and confer to mutually determine whether Developer shall delay commencement of construction of the Park Improvements, including demolition and grading activity, until the DISC Agency activity within the Open Space has ceased, or whether Developer shall instead provide the Park Improvements Value to the City so that the City may itself complete the Park Improvements. If the Parties determine that Developer shall delay commencement of construction and Completion of the Park Improvements, Developer's obligation to construct the Park Improvements within the affected portion of the City-Dedicated Open Space shall survive the termination or expiration of the Development Agreement. If City and Developer reasonably determine that use of all or a portion of a City-Dedicated Open Space by a DISC Agency(ies) would delay Completion of construction of the Park Improvements thereon by more than one year beyond the date on which the Development Agreement has terminated or expired,

notwithstanding Section 4(F) of this Agreement, at its option Developer shall be permitted to provide the City with the remaining Park Improvements Value for the affected City-Dedicated Open Space, escalated in accordance with the California Construction Cost Index, and the City shall Accept the offer of dedication for the subject City-Dedicated Open Space, or portion thereof, and use the Park Improvements Value to construct the Park Improvements. If this occurs, the City shall release any security associated with such Park Improvements upon receipt of the funds and dedication of the land for City-Dedicated Open Space.

**SECTION 3. DEDICATION OF PARKS; DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF PARK IMPROVEMENTS; CREDIT FOR PRIVATE RECREATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS.**

A. Subject to Section 2(B), in satisfaction of its Parkland Dedication Obligation for development of four thousand (4,000) residential units Developer affirms its commitment to dedicate to City a minimum of four and eight-tenths (4.8) acres of real property located on Lots A, B, E, F, H, I, P, Q, R, and airspace parcel of Lot 20 (“City-Dedicated Open Space”) as identified on the Tentative Map for the Project, and as described in the Downtown West Design Standards and Guidelines. An offer of dedication for each City-Dedicated Open Space shall be made concurrent with the final map that contains the subject City-Dedicated Open Space, and shall be recorded immediately following approval of the final map that contains the Building or development parcel that corresponds with the trigger for that City-Dedicated Open Space as reflected in Exhibits E3.1 and E3.2. The offers for dedication shall be substantially in the form as set forth in Exhibit E4, and shall be recorded in the Official Records, as defined in the Development Agreement. City shall accept an offer of dedication by grant deed only after issuance of a Notice of Acceptance of the Park Improvements thereon and in accordance with the timing requirements, and in the delivery condition set forth in Exhibit E5. Subject to Developer’s rights under the Existing Agreements, Developer shall be responsible for all costs incurred in the conveyance of the City-Dedicated Open Space to City in accordance with the requirements and specifications set forth in this Agreement and the Development Agreement. If the construction and Completion of the City-Dedicated Open Space is not triggered pursuant to Exhibits E3.1

and E3.2 prior to the expiration or termination of the Development Agreement, and Developer has not otherwise Completed the City-Dedicated Open Space such that credits would be provided and administered as set forth in Section 3(B), upon the termination or expiration of the Development Agreement the offer of dedication for such City-Dedicated Open Space shall also terminate and be void, and City shall promptly execute and record a notice terminating or vacating the offer of dedication. All City-Dedicated Open Space shall meet the requirements and standards set forth in Exhibit E5.

- B. In the event Developer Completes and dedicates a City-Dedicated Open Space, and the credit value for the improved City-Dedicated Open Space exceeds the Parkland Dedication Obligation for the Project upon the termination or expiration of the Development Agreement, Developer shall receive credit for the City Dedicated-Open Space, including the Park Improvements Value, and such credits shall be applied toward the Project's Parkland Dedication Obligation as residential units are constructed. Upon the termination or expiration of the Development Agreement, if any credits for land dedication and/or Park Improvements Value remain available and are not utilized to satisfy the Project's Parkland Dedication Obligation, such credits may be used by Developer, or by another developer(s) if transferred by Developer to that other developer(s), to satisfy the obligations under the City's Parkland Dedication Ordinance for new residential development within the Downtown West Planned Development District, with such credits provided at a ratio of one-to-one unit basis.
- C. Reconfiguration and/or Project redesign of a City-Dedicated Open Space may be necessary in the event Developer is prohibited from building to the maximum heights reflected in the DWDSG as a result of adoption of a construction tower crane policy that prohibits or impacts Developer's ability to construct to such maximum heights. Any reconfiguration or redesign would have a negative impact on Developer's master planning efforts, lessening the amount of square footage for both commercial and residential uses, and potentially reducing the number of residential units that may be developed within the Plan Area. Subject to the requirements of Sections 4(F), 4(G), and 4(J) of this Agreement, such reconfiguration and/or reduction in residential development may result in less parkland

being constructed either as a result of a trigger building not being built or as a result of fewer residential units being constructed.

- D. As reflected in Exhibits E3.1 and E3.2, the land for Los Gatos Creek Connector 1 and Los Gatos Creek Connector 2 is to be dedicated by grant deed to the City prior to construction and dedication to the City of the Park Improvements thereon. The dedication of Los Gatos Creek Trail Connector 1 and Los Gatos Creek Trail Connector 2 shall be accepted by the City in conjunction with a fully executed leaseback agreement. The intent of the leaseback agreement is to enable Developer to Complete the required Park Improvements; allow non-income producing interim uses by Developer, such as landscaping and/or construction staging; require the same insurance and indemnification as set forth in this Agreement; and to require Developer to maintain and manage the property, including any necessary security and fencing, until such time as the Park Improvements are accepted by the City in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Additionally, the parties have mutually agreed that the agreement between the Parties is for a gross leaseback to Developer for a cost of one dollar (\$1.00) per year, and any associated property taxes shall not be the responsibility of Developer. To enable Developer's timely construction and Completion of the Park Improvements on Los Gatos Creek Connector 1 and Los Gatos Creek Connector 2 as set forth in Exhibit E3.1, City shall provide written notice to Developer within ninety (90) days of City's issuance of a building permit for construction of, and also at issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for, affordable housing developments on Block H5 and on Block H6.
- E. The Park Improvements to be installed on a City-Dedicated Open Space shall be Completed in accordance with the City-Dedicated Open Space Dedication and Improvements Schedule and Park Dedication/Delivery Triggers Figure set forth in Exhibits E3.1 and E3.2. For clarity, except as otherwise set forth herein, Developer shall not be obligated to install Park Improvements on any City-Dedicated Open Space unless and until Developer undertakes the actions or development set forth in Exhibit E3.1 that corresponds to any such Park Improvements. Subject to approval by the Directors of PRNS and PW, City may elect to extend the Delivery trigger reflected in Exhibit E3.1 by twelve (12)

months to allow Developer to complete installation of art, or kiosks/pavilions or other optional structures, that are not essential to the intended use of the park by the public (“Park Art and Optional Structures”). Alternatively, subject to approval of the Directors of PRNS and PW, Completion of Park Improvements upon any City-Dedicated Open Space for purposes of determining compliance with Exhibit E3.1, and issuance of a Notice of Acceptance for such Park Improvements by Director of PW as outlined in Exhibit E5 of this Agreement shall be permitted to occur without first requiring the completed installation of Park Art and Optional Structures, so long as (i) final installation of such Park Art and Optional Structures will not interfere with the safe use of the park by the public, and (ii) Developer provides the Park Art and Optional Structures Security as described in this Agreement so that the City may utilize the Security to complete the installation or construction of the Park Art and Optional Structures following City’s acceptance of the Park Improvements, which City shall complete within twelve (12) months of Developer providing the Security; provided however, that City shall release all other bonds and securities as indicated in Exhibit E5 and in accordance with this Agreement. Separately, Completion also does not include or require relinquishment and improvement of any Park Construction Right of Entry, which Right of Entry areas are depicted in Exhibit E6 (referred to therein as “Temporary Construction Easement (TCE)”), so long as (i) Developer provides the Park Construction Right of Entry Security as described in this Agreement, and (ii) the Park Construction Right of Entry is relinquished and improved within six (6) months of issuance of the temporary certificate of occupancy for the fronting building; provided however, that City shall release all other bonds and securities as indicated in Exhibit E5 and in accordance with this Agreement.

- F. As more particularly described in Exhibit E5, Developer shall be responsible for the development of Park Improvements Plans for, and the construction of the Park Improvements on the City-Dedicated Open Space, consistent with the Park Improvements Plans, and as otherwise described in this Agreement and the Development Agreement. Developer shall construct the Park Improvements in conformance with the Park Improvements Plans and Downtown West Design Standards and Guidelines, and all

applicable standards and specifications in effect on the Effective Date of this Agreement, except as otherwise set forth herein.

- G. Developer has no obligation to construct other improvements on the City-Dedicated Open Space beyond the Park Improvements.
- H. The Parties acknowledge that the exact size, dimensions, and other particular characteristics of the Park Improvements have not been determined as of the Effective Date of this Agreement. The Parties, however, agree that the Park Improvements shall consist of the Park Improvements as conceptually depicted and described in the Downtown West Design Standards and Guidelines, with a minimum cumulative acreage of 4.8 acres for the development of 4,000 units, as reflected on the Tentative Map for the Project and based on the unit equivalent values reflected in Table 1 of Exhibit E1. As described in Section 4(B), any future adjustments to the conceptual City-Dedicated Open Space sizes, as permitted by the General Development Plan, shall be identified and finally approved at the Conformance Review stage or the processing of a final map that includes the subject City-Dedicated Open Space, whichever occurs first, and shall be tracked using Exhibit E7, which Exhibit shall ensure compliance with the requirements of this Agreement.
- I. Developer shall be responsible for all costs incurred for planning, design, construction, and supervision of the construction of all Park Improvements, including without limitation, the Review Fees. All such costs are included in, and are part of the Park Improvements Value. For clarity, the Park Improvements Value includes, but is not limited to, the City's Review Fees and all fees and costs for design and construction materials and labor incurred by Developer in connection with the Park Improvements, including direct costs, soft costs, and contingency as reflected in Table 2 of Exhibit E1. Costs associated with any remediation, removal, disposal, or any combination thereof, of contaminated materials to meet applicable regulatory requirements for public park and trails uses shall not be included in the Park Improvements Value or otherwise applied to satisfy the Parkland Dedication Obligation. Developer and City agree that the Park Improvements Value shall not be less than the values set forth in Table 1 of Exhibit E1. The Review Fees shall be in an amount

equal to seventeen and one-half percent (17.5%) of the direct costs, which Review Fees are reflected in Table 2 of Exhibit E1, and which direct costs and Review Fee shall both escalate by the California Construction Cost Index. Twenty percent (20%) of the Review Fees for each City-Dedicated Open Space shall be paid upon submittal of the Vertical Conformance Review application for the Building associated the subject City-Dedicated Open Space in Exhibit E3.1; and the remaining eighty percent (80%) of the Review Fees for each City-Dedicated Open Space shall be paid upon submittal of the Open Space Conformance Review application for the subject City-Dedicated Open Space. Developer shall cause all labor and material incorporated in the Park Improvements to be furnished in accordance with the requirements and specifications set forth in this Agreement.

- J. As described and depicted in the Downtown West Design Standards and Guidelines, kiosks and/or pavilions are included as optional features in some of the City-Dedicated Open Spaces. The improvement value of such kiosks and/or pavilions is not included in the Park Improvements Value and, therefore, it is understood that the improvement value of any kiosk or pavilion constructed within a City-Dedicated Open Space may exceed the Park Improvements Value. In its sole discretion, the City may elect to approve Park Improvements Plans for a City-Dedicated Open Space during Conformance Review with a kiosk and/or pavilion. If the City elects to include a kiosk/pavilion in a City-Dedicated Open Space, the improvement value of such kiosk/pavilion shall be permitted to be used to satisfy any outstanding Parkland Dedication Obligation associated with the development of four thousand (4,000) residential units. In the event the improvement value of such kiosk/pavilion exceeds the value of any remaining Parkland Dedication Obligation, Developer may use such value to satisfy any Parkland Dedication Obligation associated with the development of more than four thousand (4,000) residential units. If Developer does not develop more than four thousand (4,000) residential units, Developer's shall receive credits for the excess improvement value of a kiosk or pavilion, which shall be available for use consistent with Section 3(B).
- K. Each individual Park Improvement shall be deemed Completed and accepted by City upon recordation of the Notice of Acceptance by Director of PW as outlined in Exhibit E5 of

this Agreement. Upon Developer's request, the PRNS Director, in consultation with the Director of PW, may, at the their discretion, grant extensions of one or more of the Completion requirements specified in this subsection.

- L. With respect to any Park Improvements which are owed but which have not been Completed as specified in Exhibit E3.1 to the Development Agreement, the credits for the incomplete improvements shall be disallowed and Developer and City shall proceed in accordance with Section 7.
  
- M. Subject to Section 3(O), the Project is eligible to receive credit for Private Recreation Improvements pursuant to the Parkland Dedication Ordinance. The description of the Private Recreation Improvements that may be included in the Project by Developer and that, if included, shall receive credit pursuant to Chapter 19.38 as set forth in City Council Resolution No. 73587 dated January 9, 2007. Developer may request Private Recreation Improvements credit for qualifying Private Recreation Improvements in a residential building at the time of Conformance Review for that building by submitting for review by the PRNS Director documentation including, but not limited to: (i) a written summary of all qualifying on-site Private Recreation Improvements, (ii) a table itemizing all proposed Private Recreation Improvements by net square footage, (iii) the location, (iv) classification type (active classification or non-active elements classification), (v) dimensioned and labeled floor plans showing all private recreational amenities, and (vi) photo simulations or other illustrative examples of proposed recreational accessories. The PRNS Director will review the Private Recreation Improvements credit documentation and, if in conformance with the criteria in Resolution No. 73587, tentatively approve the recreation credit. Credits shall be finally approved upon Completion of the Private Recreation Improvements consistent with the Private Recreation Improvements credit documentation and this Agreement, but shall only be available for Developer's use pursuant to the provisions of Section 3(O) below. Developer shall complete the installation of the Private Recreation Improvements described in Resolution No. 73587 prior to the issuance of a Final Certificate of Occupancy for the residential building(s) in which the Private Recreation Improvements are located or to which the Private Recreation Improvements are tied.



With respect to any Private Recreation Improvements that have not been Completed prior to the issuance of a Final Certificate of Occupancy for the residential building of which the improvements are a part, the credits for the incomplete improvements shall be disallowed and Developer shall be required to pay Parkland Fees, if any such fee is owed, together with additional charges as set forth in the Parkland Dedication Ordinance.

- N. Developer acknowledges and agrees that Developer shall not receive any credit for eligible Private Recreation Improvements pursuant to the Parkland Dedication Ordinance unless (i) constructed in full compliance with this Agreement, or as otherwise creditable to the satisfaction of PRNS Director; and (ii) subject to a restrictive covenant as set forth below in Section 3(P).
- O. Credit for Private Recreation Improvements constructed in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement and the Exhibits hereto shall not be credited against the Parkland Dedication Obligation unless and until (i) at least two and four tenths (2.4) acres of City-Dedicated Open Space have been dedicated and Park Improvements associated with such acreage have been Completed and Accepted by the City, (ii) at least four (4) acres of Privately-Owned Publicly Accessible Open Space have been Completed and Delivered and a restrictive covenant(s) as described in Section 4.1.3 of the Development Agreement has (have) been recorded to maintain public access, and (iii) either (x) the Development Agreement has expired or terminated, or (y) Developer has satisfied its Parkland Dedication Obligation for the development of four thousand (4,000) residential units and thereafter constructs residential units in excess of those four thousand units. With respect to any Private Recreation Improvements that have not been Completed as specified in this Agreement, the credits for the incomplete improvements shall be disallowed.
- P. Prior to receipt of credit for any Private Recreation Improvements, Developer acknowledges and agrees that use of the Private Recreation Improvements shall be restricted for recreation purposes by a recorded covenant which runs with the land for the life of the subject residential building, and which expressly cannot be defeated or eliminated without the written consent of the City as described in the Parkland Dedication

Ordinance. For clarity, Private Recreation Improvements for which Developer does not receive credit toward its Parkland Dedication Obligation are not subject to this, or any other requirements of this Agreement.

- Q. Developer acknowledges that pursuant to the covenants set forth in Section 3(P) above, the Developer or Owner shall henceforth be required to maintain all such Private Recreation Improvements in safe working order and provide access for regular inspections at the City's request. After any such inspection and pursuant to written request by the City, the Developer or Owner shall promptly provide for any remedial actions, replacement, and/or repair work as may be necessary to ensure that the improvements remain in safe working order for recreational use.
- R. In the event that the project contains Private Recreational Improvements designated in this Agreement or associated exhibits as 'publicly accessible,' the Developer or Owner agrees to maintain public access to these amenities for a minimum of 360 days per year. The Developer may however, post reasonable Rules and Regulations for respectful use and maintenance of Private Recreational Improvements and areas as well as conduct occasional extended closures, subject to approval by PRNS Director. This Section shall apply in addition to any Easements or Restrictions which may be in place providing for public access and/or appurtenant uses.

**SECTION 4. COMPLIANCE WITH THE PARKLAND DEDICATION ORDINANCE AND SATISFACTION OF PARKLAND OBLIGATION.**

- A. Subject to Section 2(B), the Parties acknowledge and agree that the calculation of the Developer's Parkland Dedication Obligation for development of four thousand (4,000) residential units is set forth in Exhibit E8, including the calculation of Parkland Fees. As reflected in Exhibit E8, the total Parkland Dedication Obligation, based on the number of type of units to be provided – such as mid-rise, high-rise, market-rate, and affordable – shall be blended across the Project, regardless of unit type, and administered uniformly based on the number of residential units produced, as shown in Table 2 in that Exhibit. The

Park Improvements Value is set forth in Table 1 of Exhibit E1. Credits for Private Recreational Improvements, if any, are described in City Council Resolution No. 73587.

- B. The final acreage of each City-Dedicated Open Space shall be verified at the Conformance Review stage or the processing of a final map that includes the subject open space, whichever occurs first. If the size of a City-Dedicated Open Space is different from the acreage set forth in this Agreement and Exhibit E2 hereto, which may occur due to final roadway or parcel alignments, among other reasons, that acreage will be reflected and tracked in Exhibit E7. If the size of a City-Dedicated Open Space is increased or decreased, subject to Section 2(B), Developer shall adjust other City-Dedicated Open Spaces so that the total acreage of City-Dedicated Open Space provided for the development of 4,000 residential units is at least 4.8 acres. Such reallocation shall not require amendment to this Agreement or to the Development Agreement. At the termination or expiration of the Development Agreement, City and Developer shall verify the total City-Dedicated Open Space acreage provided by the Project and calculate any remaining Parkland Dedication Obligation that is owed. Any remaining Parkland Dedication Obligation shall be satisfied in accordance with Section 4(L).
- C. Except as otherwise provided herein and in the Development Agreement, provided that Developer is not in material default hereunder, and provided further that Developer satisfies all other terms, conditions, and requirements associated with issuance of a building permit(s), City shall issue all building permits necessary for the residential units identified on the Tentative Map.
- D. City acknowledges and agrees that Developer's performance of this Agreement shall fully satisfy Developer's Parkland Dedication Obligation under the City's Parkland Dedication Ordinance for development of four thousand (4,000) residential units in the Plan Area. The Parties further acknowledge and agree that the Parkland Dedication Obligation set forth in Exhibit E8 for development of four thousand (4,000) residential units is based on and assumes the development of six hundred (600) of the 4,000 residential units as affordable housing units on the affordable housing sites H1, H5, and H6 that Developer will dedicate

to the City. In the event the City and/or an affordable housing developer causes more than 600 affordable housing units to be developed on the affordable housing sites, any parkland dedication obligation applicable to such additional affordable housing units shall be the responsibility of, and attributed to the developer of those additional units; and Developer's Parkland Dedication Obligation shall not be decreased or increased or otherwise affected as a result of such additional affordable housing development on the affordable housing sites, nor shall such additional units be counted toward or otherwise affect any milestones or triggers set forth in this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the requirements contained in Section 4(H) and in Exhibit E8 hereto.

E. Pursuant to the terms of the Development Agreement, the Parkland Fee in effect upon the Effective Date of the Development Agreement, which Fee is reflected in Exhibit E8, is vested for the term of the Development Agreement, subject to escalation based on the California Construction Cost Index. Upon such escalation of the Parkland Fee, the land value of any City-Dedicated Open Space dedicated thereafter, and the Park Improvements Value for any Park Improvements constructed thereafter shall escalate by a commensurate amount using the California Construction Cost Index. Further, the following underlying assumptions upon which the Parkland Dedication Obligation is based, and which are set forth in Exhibit A to Resolution Number 73587 and Section 1 of Exhibit A of Resolution No. 75346 as amended by Resolution \_\_\_\_\_ [**ADD FINAL RESOLUTION NUMBER**], shall be fixed and vested for the term of the Development Agreement: (i) mid-rise residential units have an occupancy rate of two and thirty-four hundredths (2.34) persons per unit; (ii) high-rise residential units have an occupancy rate of one and fifty-one hundredths (1.51) persons per unit; (iii) the Parkland Fees charged for each deed restricted, low income residential unit shall be set at fifty percent (50%) of the otherwise applicable Parkland Fees for each such unit; and (iv) the Parkland Fees charged for each deed restricted, moderate income residential unit shall be set at fifty percent (50%) of the otherwise applicable Parkland Fees for each such unit.

F. Regardless of any land acquisition or condemnation that may occur as a result of the actions described in Section 2(B) of this Agreement and which affects a portion(s) of the Plan Area

anticipated for development of City-Dedicated Open Space, in no event shall Developer be permitted to satisfy more than fifty percent (50%) of its Parkland Dedication Obligation through the combination of (a) payment of Parkland Fees, and (b) Private Recreation Improvements credit. Further, City and Developer acknowledge and agree that, following dedication and acceptance by the City of a City-Dedicated Open Space, the amount of credits received by Developer for such land and any Park Improvements thereon shall be unaffected by any future actions by any DISC Partner Agency that may affect such land.

G. Developer acknowledges that of the 4,000 housing units covered in this Agreement, approximately 2,900 units are proposed south of Santa Clara Street and approximately 1,100 units are proposed north of Santa Clara Street. While Developer is committed to providing Privately-Owned Publicly Accessible Open Space in addition to its commitments set forth in this Parkland Agreement, as described in Section 4.1.3(a) of the Development Agreement, the Privately-Owned Publicly Accessible Open Space is not counted toward satisfaction of Developer's Parkland Obligation. As a result, the Parkland Dedication Obligation for units developed south of Santa Clara Street above the 2,000th residential unit cannot be fully met through the proposed City-Dedicated Open Space located south of Santa Clara Street. The following provisions address how the Parkland Dedication Obligation may be met while addressing this imbalance.

a. **At the end of the Term of this Agreement, if fewer than two thousand (2,000) residential units are constructed south of Santa Clara Street,** the Developer shall dedicate City-Dedicated Open Space and construct Park Improvements thereon sufficient to meet the minimum Parkland Dedication Obligation for the number of residential units constructed no later than thirty (30) years after the Effective Date of the Development Agreement, which Parkland Dedication Obligation for fewer than 2,000 residential units cannot be met by payment of Parkland Fees, use of credits for Private Recreation Improvements, or provision of Privately-Owned Publicly Accessible Open Space; provided, however, if satisfaction of this requirement would obligate Developer to dedicate and/or Complete only a portion of a proposed City-Dedicated Open Space, City and

Developer shall cooperate in Good Faith to (i) redesign proposed Park Improvements to Los Gatos Creek Connector 1 and/or Los Gatos Creek Connector 2 so that the land value plus the Park Improvements Value does not exceed, and is equivalent to the remaining Parkland Dedication Obligation, in which case the applicable Park Improvements Value reflected in Table 1 of Exhibit E1 would not apply and certain requirements of the DWDSG may need to be waived as permitted by the DWDSG and/or the General Development Plan; (ii) increase the size of a City-Dedicated Open Space(s), or add a City-Dedicated Open Space adjacent to a residential building, in an amount equal to the remaining Parkland Dedication Obligation, provided the location and size of such space is approved by the Director of PRNS; (iii) dedicate and improve a portion of a Privately-Owned Publicly Accessible Open Space that is equivalent to the remaining Parkland Dedication Obligation, converting that portion to a City-Dedicated Open Space; and/or (iv) pay Parkland Fees to satisfy the remaining obligation. The obligations under this Section 4(G)(a) apply even if the buildings that would otherwise trigger the Parkland Dedication Obligation as set forth in Exhibits E3.1 and E3.2 have not been constructed during the 30-year period after the Effective Date of the Development Agreement.

- b. **At the end of the Term of this Agreement, if two thousand (2,000) or more residential units are constructed south of Santa Clara Street and Developer does not develop North of Santa Clara Street**, then Developer shall dedicate at least two and four tenths (2.4) acres of City-Dedicated Open Space South of Santa Clara Street and construct Park Improvements thereon to satisfy the Parkland Dedication Obligations for 2,000 residential units, and may improve and dedicate additional parkland, pay Parkland Fees, apply accrued credits for Private Recreation Improvements, or any combination thereof, in order to satisfy the remaining Parkland Dedication Obligation for the residential units constructed in excess of 2,000. The obligations under this Section 4(G)(b) cannot be met by the provision of Privately-Owned Publicly Accessible Open Space. The obligations

under this Section 4(G)(b) apply even if 2.4 acres of City-Dedicated Open Space has not otherwise been triggered as set forth in Exhibits E3.1 and E3.2 because construction on the development parcels that correspond to the City-Dedicated Open Space has not occurred during the 30-year period after the Effective Date of the Development Agreement.

- c. **At the end of the Term of this Agreement, if more than 2,000 residential units are constructed south of Santa Clara Street and Developer develops any additional buildings North of Santa Clara Street,** then Developer shall have dedicated the City-Dedicated Open Spaces and constructed Park Improvements thereon in accordance with this Agreement, including the delivery and Completion triggers set forth in Exhibits E3.1 and E3.2, subject to Section 2(B), which delivery triggers ensure that 2.4 acres of City-Dedicated Open Space is provided for the development of 2,000 residential units. For example, under this scenario development of the City-Dedicated Open Spaces south of Santa Clara Street in accordance with the triggers set forth in Exhibit E3.1 would provide approximately 2.38 acres, and development of the first Building on Block A1 north of Santa Clara Street would require development of the Northend Park City-Dedicated Open Space (approximately 0.89 acres), for a total of approximately 3.27 acres of City-Dedicated Park. Additional development thereafter would trigger the remaining City-Dedicated Open Spaces in accordance with Exhibits E3.1 and E3.2. Any outstanding Parkland Obligation shall be satisfied in accordance with Section 4(L).
- d. In no event shall the use of Private Recreation Improvements credit be used prior to Developer's Completion of 2.4 acres of City-Dedicated Open Space and construction of Park Improvements thereon, nor shall any combination of Parkland Fees and Private Recreation Improvements credit be applied to satisfy more than fifty percent (50%) of the Project's Parkland Dedication Obligation, consistent with Section 4(F).

The obligations of this Section 4(G) shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement and/or the Development Agreement.

H. Upon Developer's dedication of three parcels of real property, currently identified as Properties H1, H5 and H6 (the "City-Dedicated Affordable Housing Sites") to the City (or its designee) for use in the production of affordable housing, the combined six hundred (600) affordable housing units that are assumed for these Sites, as reflected in Exhibit E8, shall be counted toward the 1,250 residential units that would trigger the Design Outside Date referenced in Section 5(B) and set forth in Section 5(C) for the Social Heart open space, and toward the 1,500 residential units and 3,250 residential units, respectively, that would trigger the dedication and Completion for the Social Heart open space and the St. John Triangle open space, which triggers are set forth in Exhibits E3.1 and E3.2. For clarity, upon dedication of each of the three City-Dedicated Affordable Housing Sites, it shall be assumed, for the limited purpose of triggering the Design Outside Date, dedication, and Completion of the Social Heart, and the dedication and Completion of St. John Triangle, that the residential units assumed for that Site have received Temporary Certificates of Occupancy. Therefore, upon dedication of all three of the City-Dedicated Affordable Housing Sites and issuance of Temporary Certificates of Occupancy for the balance of the residential units indicated in Exhibit E3.1—whether issuance of Temporary Certificates of Occupancy for such residential units occurs before or after dedication of the City-Dedicated Affordable Housing Sites, and no matter where such units are located within the Project Site—the Design Outside Date, and the dedication and Completion requirements for the Social Heart, respectively, shall be triggered and the Social Heart shall be delivered within twenty-four (24) months of issuance of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy for the 1,500th residential unit, unless earlier triggered by the issuance of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy for development on Block D4; and the dedication and Completion of St. John Triangle shall be triggered and St. John Triangle shall be delivered within 12 months of issuance of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy for the 3,250th residential unit, unless earlier triggered by issuance of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy for a Building on Block C2.



- I. Notwithstanding the Completion timing requirements set forth in Section 4(H), in Exhibits E3.1 and E3.2, or elsewhere in Development Agreement and other Exhibits thereto, if the Completion requirement for the Social Heart is triggered by issuance of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy for the 1,500th residential unit developed in the Project (rather than for issuance of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy for a Building on Block D4), the Completion date for the Social Heart (inclusive of the subterranean garage) shall be extended to provide Developer twenty-four (24) months to Complete the Social Heart from the date on which that portion of the VTA's BART Silicon Valley Phase II Extension Project located adjacent to the south side of West Santa Clara Street, between Autumn Street and the San José Diridon Caltrain Station ("BART Project") is completed, if due to active or reasonably imminent construction staging or other construction-related activity on or in the vicinity of the Social Heart, the BART Project prevents, delays, or otherwise interferes with Developer's timely construction and Completion of the Social Heart and/or the subterranean garage.
- J. In addition to adhering to the schedule set forth in Exhibits E3.1 and E3.2 and the other timing requirements of this Agreement, and the Development Agreement, through Completion and delivery of a combination of (i) City-Dedicated Open Space and (ii) Privately-Owned Publicly Accessible that is subject to recorded restrictive covenant(s) as described in Section 4.1.3 of the Development Agreement and reflected in Exhibit E7 (the "Covenant Privately-Owned Publicly Accessible Open Space"), Developer shall ensure that a cumulative minimum of fifty-two (52) square feet of Completed open space is provided for each residential unit that is constructed. Continued compliance shall be demonstrated and confirmed through the accounting process required as part of the Conformance Review for vertical development. Final acreage of the open spaces shall be verified in the manner set forth in Section 4(B). City shall deny Conformance Review for a subsequent residential building that would cause the cumulative minimum square feet of open space for each residential unit to fall below 52 square feet. Further, pursuant to Section 4.1.3(a)(iii) of the Development Agreement, in the event Developer fails to Complete any Covenant Privately-Owned Publicly Accessible Open Space in accordance

with the completion schedule set forth in Section 4.1.3(a)(i) therein, Developer shall be required to pay the Private Open Space Delay Penalty Fee. For clarity, it is understood that Privately-Owned Publicly Accessible Open Space, including Covenant Privately-Owned Publicly Accessible Open Space cannot be used to satisfy Developer's Parkland Dedication Obligation.

- K. Certain exceptions from the Parkland Dedication Ordinance (San José Municipal Code Chapter 19.38) are necessary in order to provide the City-Dedicated Open Spaces in the manner set forth in the Development Agreement and this Agreement. The exceptions from certain provisions of the Parkland Dedication Ordinance are listed in Exhibit E9. The City has agreed to grant the waivers or exceptions listed in Exhibit E9. With respect to items (i) and (ii) listed in Paragraph 2 of Exhibit E9, the City has further agreed that such exceptions shall not impact the amount of credit that Developer is eligible to receive for land and Park Improvements impacted by those exceptions, except that credit shall not be granted for above-grade existing and/or proposed building footprints, vehicular access ways and aprons, elevators and associated lobbies, and similar non-open, non-park or non-recreational features located within any City-Dedicated Open Space; and for item (iii) in Paragraph 2, the exception shall not impact the amount of the credit that Developer is eligible to receive for the Park Improvements, and the City agrees that it shall provide seventy-five percent (75%) credit for the land value of the Social Heart park. For clarity, credits shall be available for land underlying park-related and recreational structures, which structures may include but are not limited to kiosks/pavilions or similar structures permitted by the DWDSG, park maintenance facilities, or restrooms.
- L. Subject to Section 4(G), upon the termination or expiration of the Development Agreement, any outstanding Parkland Dedication Obligation that has accrued based on the number of residential units constructed as of such termination or expiration shall first be satisfied through any then-available credits from dedicated acreage and/or costs of Park Improvements for the City-Dedicated Open Space in accordance with Exhibit E8 and this Agreement. Thereafter, subject to Sections 3(O), 4(F), and 4(J), any remaining Parkland Dedication Obligation for the number of residential units constructed shall be satisfied with

Private Recreation Improvements credits, if any, followed by payment of Parkland Fees. This Section 4(L) shall survive the termination or expiration of the Development Agreement.

- M. Subject to the mutual understandings and acknowledgments set forth in Section 4(D) and the other requirements and limitations set forth in this Agreement, in the event Developer intends to develop more than four thousand (4,000) residential units (meaning Developer develops more than 3,400 residential units, subtracting from the 4,000 total units the 600 residential units assumed to be developed on the City-Dedicated Affordable Sites), Developer agrees to immediately notify the PRNS Director. Any additional Parkland Dedication Obligation that may be required shall first be satisfied by excess credit from dedicated acreage and/or costs of Park Improvements for the City-Dedicated Open Space, if any. Any remaining obligation shall then be satisfied by Private Recreation Improvements credits authorized for the first 4,000 units, if any, followed by payment of Parkland Fees.
  
- N. Because of the benefit to the Development that will result from the Park Improvements and land dedication, Developer agrees to design, develop, and construct the Park Improvements on the City-Dedicated Open Space and to dedicate the City-Dedicated Open Space as specified in this Agreement and the exhibits and attachments hereto, and as provided in the Downtown West Design Standards and Guidelines, without any obligation on the part of City with respect to design, development, or construction except as otherwise provided in this Agreement.

**SECTION 5. REVIEW OF CITY-DEDICATED OPEN SPACE DESIGN; OPEN SPACE IMPROVEMENT CONFORMANCE REVIEW**

- A. Prior to initiating design of any City-Dedicated Open Space, Developer shall meet with PRNS Staff, after which PRNS Staff will support community outreach and engagement for the park design and naming. Developer agrees to hold two community meetings prior to submittal of an application for Open Space Improvement Conformance Review pursuant to the provisions of the Downtown West Planned Development Zoning and General

Development Plan. Developer shall consider the input and comments received from the public during the community meetings when finalizing its application for Open Space Conformance Review. Following submittal of Developer's Open Space Conformance Review application, which application shall contain the thirty-five percent (35%) Park Improvements Plans described in Section 5(C), below, the Parks and Recreation Commission shall review the application and 35% Park Improvements Plans at a public hearing, and shall thereafter make a recommendation to the Director of PBCE regarding approval or disapproval of the Open Space Conformance Review. If consistent with all applicable design standards, taking into account input from the public and the Parks and Recreation Commission, the Director of PBCE, in consultation with the Director of PRNS, shall approve the Open Space Conformance Review and 35% Park Improvements Plans contained therein. Technical review of the City-Dedicated Open Space design shall occur in accordance with the provisions of Exhibit E5.

- B. In accordance with the Design Outside Date Schedule set forth below, as part of its Open Space Improvement Conformance Review application for the Park Improvements, in addition to paying Review Fees in accordance with Section 3(I), Developer shall submit Park Improvements Plans (defined in Exhibit E5) at thirty-five percent (35%) consistent with the Design Submittal Requirements set forth in the City's Turnkey Project Process and Submittal Requirements, dated November 5, 2019, and the Conformance Review Implementation Guide for the Project. Following Conformance Review Approval as described in Section 5(A), Developer shall submit Park Improvements Plans at sixty-five percent (65%) and ninety-five percent (95%), consistent with the Design Submittal Requirements set forth in the City's Turnkey Project Process and Submittal Requirements, dated November 5, 2019, and the Conformance Review Implementation Guide for the Project, which 65% and 95% Plans and technical specifications shall be reviewed by the Director of PW. The 95% Park Improvements Plans for City-Dedicated Open Space shall be reviewed, approved, and signed by the Director of PW, and approval from the Director of PW and issuance of a Notice to Proceed shall authorize construction.

- C. The Design Outside Date Schedule referenced in Section 5(B) sets forth the dates by which the Conformance Review application and 35% Park Improvements Plans for each City-Dedicated Open Space shall be submitted in the manner described in the General Development Plan for the Downtown West Planned Development Zoning District. The Design Outside Date Schedule shall be as follows:
- a. Los Gatos Creek Trail (Block E): within six (6) months of Conformance Determination approval for Block E1;
  - b. Los Gatos Creek Trail (Block G): within six (6) months of Conformance Determination approval for block G1;
  - c. Los Gatos Creek Park: within six (6) months of Conformance Determination approval for block G1;
  - d. Los Gatos Creek Connector 1: within six (6) months of Conformance Determination approval for 1st residential building of H3;
  - e. Social Heart: within six (6) months of the earlier of Temporary Certificate of Occupancy for the twelve hundred fiftieth (1,250th) unit or Conformance Determination approval for Block D4;
  - f. Northend Park: within six (6) months of Conformance Determination Approval for the first building on Block A1;
  - g. Los Gatos Creek Connector 2: within six (6) months of Conformance Determination approval for the first (1st) residential building of Block H6;
  - h. St. John Triangle: within six (6) months of Conformance Determination approval for the first (1st) building of Block C1 or C2.

## **SECTION 6. BONDS AND SECURITY.**

Developer shall furnish to City the following security separately for each City-Dedicated Open Space, for the purposes, in the amounts, and under the conditions that follow:

A. Type and Amounts.

1. Performance Security. To assure the Developer's faithful performance to the City of this Agreement to Complete the Park Improvements in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the direct costs reflected in Table 2 of Exhibit E1 for the Park Improvements for the City-Dedicated Open Space(s) included in the final map, subject to escalation based on the California Construction Cost Index (hereinafter "Performance Security"), which shall be furnished by Developer to the City prior to approval of the final map and shall be subject to adjustment pursuant to Section 6(B)(2); and
2. Payment Security. To secure Developer's payment to any contractor, subcontractor, person renting or supplying equipment, or furnishing labor and materials for completion of the Park Improvements included in the final map, in the additional amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the direct cost reflected in Table 2 of Exhibit E1 for the subject Park Improvements for the subject City-Dedicated Open Space, subject to escalation based on the California Construction Cost Index (hereinafter "Payment Security"), which shall be furnished by Developer to the City prior approval of the final map; and
3. Warranty Security. To warranty the Developer's work to the City with respect to Park Improvements included in the final map, for a period of one (1) year following recordation of the Notice of Acceptance against any defective work or labor done or defective materials furnished in the additional amount of twenty-five percent (25%) of the direct costs reflected in Table 2 of Exhibit E1 for the Park Improvements for the subject City-Dedicated Open Space, subject to escalation based on the California Construction Cost Index (hereinafter "Warranty Security"). The Warranty Security shall be furnished by Developer to the City prior to issuance of the Notice of Acceptance.
4. Landscaping Security. To secure Developer's installation and maintenance of landscaping as may be required by the landscaping specifications in the Park

Improvement Plans, at such time as any drought restrictions on landscaping installation have been rescinded (hereinafter “Landscaping Security”). The Parties acknowledge that any City restrictions on the installation of landscaping because of drought conditions may delay Developer's installation of the landscaping contemplated by this Agreement. If, due to drought restrictions, Developer is unable to install the landscaping in time to be inspected by the Director of PW for the purposes of accepting the Completed Park Improvements, Developer shall post a bond or other form of security acceptable to the Director of PW.

5. Park Art and Optional Structures Security. To allow for City to install or construct any remaining Park Art and Optional Structures following Completion of a City-Dedicated Open Space, Developer shall post a bond or other form of security acceptable to the Director of PW, and in an amount equal to the cost at that time of the remaining Park Art and Optional Structures. The Park Art and Optional Structures Security shall be furnished by Developer to the City prior to the final Notice of Acceptance for a Park Improvement within the subject City-Dedicated Open Space.
6. Park Construction Right of Entry Security. To allow for City to Accept a Completed City-Dedicated Open Space within which Developer retains a Park Construction Right of Entry as described in Section 3(E), Developer shall post a bond or other form of security acceptable to the Director of PW for the portion of the City-Dedicated Open Space subject to the Construction Right of Entry (the “Right of Entry area”), and in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the direct costs for the Park Improvements Value attributable to the Right of Entry Area. Such amount shall be determined by dividing the direct costs for the Park Improvements Value reflected in Table 2 of Exhibit E1 for the subject City-Dedicated Open Space (which costs are subject to escalation based on the California Construction Cost Index) by the total square footage of that City-Dedicated Open Space, and multiplying that value by the total square footage of the Right of Entry Area ([direct costs/total square footage] \* Right of Entry area square footage). The Park

Construction Right of Entry Security shall be furnished by Developer to the City prior to the final Notice of Acceptance for a Park Improvement within the subject City-Dedicated Open Space.

B. Conditions.

1. Developer shall provide the required security on forms approved by City and from sureties authorized by the California Insurance Commissioner to transact the business of insurance. Any bonds furnished by Developer to satisfy the security requirements in this Section 6 shall be in the forms attached hereto as Exhibit E10, as may be amended by City from time to time.
2. A condition of the Developer's security is that any changes in the Park Improvements cost as reflected in the construction contract that do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the original estimated hard cost of the Park Improvements as reflected in Table 2 of Exhibit E1 shall not relieve the security. In the event that the construction contract indicates that the Park Improvements cost is more than ten percent (10%) over the original estimated cost of the Park Improvements, Developer shall provide security as required by Section 6(A) of this Agreement for One Hundred Percent (100%) of the total estimated cost of the Park Improvements as reflected in the construction contract.
3. Developer's Performance Security pursuant to Section 6(A)(1) shall compensate City for the actual cost of Completing the required Park Improvements in the Event of Default, as defined in Section 7 below, by Developer in the performance of this Agreement, regardless of whether City's cost of Completion exceeds the Park Improvements Value of the Park Improvements.
4. A condition of Developer's security is that any request by Developer for an extension of time for the commencement or Completion of the work under this Agreement may be granted by City without notice to Developer's surety and such extensions shall not affect the validity of this Agreement or release the surety or sureties on any security given for this Agreement.



5. As a condition of granting any extension for the commencement or Completion of any work under this Agreement, Director of PW may require Developer to furnish new security guaranteeing performance of this Agreement, as extended, in an increased amount to compensate for any increase in construction costs as determined by Director of PW.
6. If Developer seeks to replace any security with another security or securities, the replacement shall: (1) comply with all the requirements for security in this Agreement; (2) be provided by Developer to Director of PW; and (3) upon its written acceptance by Director of PW, be deemed to be a part of this Agreement. Upon Director of PW's acceptance of a replacement security, the former security may be released by City.
7. Upon a Transfer that includes the Transfer of Developer's obligations with respect to a City-Dedicated Open Space that has not yet been Completed, (i) Transferee shall provide security in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement, or (ii) if Developer has previously provided security in accordance with this Agreement for the subject City-Dedicated Open Space, Transferee shall promptly provide new security, which security shall replace the security provided by Developer for the subject City-Dedicated Open Space. If Transferee provides security as required by (ii), above, upon Director of PW's acceptance of the new security from Transferee, the former security provided by Developer/Transferor shall be released by the City.

C. Release of Securities. City shall release the securities required by this Agreement as follows:

1. Performance Security. City shall release each Performance Security for a Park Improvement upon recordation of the Notice of Acceptance for that Park Improvement, or any portion thereof, or as may otherwise be authorized in accordance with California Government Code Sections 66499.7(a)–(g).

2. Payment Security. City shall release the Payment Security for a Park Improvement included in a final map in accordance with California Government Code Section 66499.7(h).
  3. Warranty Security. City shall release the Warranty Security for a Park Improvement upon expiration of the warranty period for that Park Improvement and settlement of any claims filed during the warranty period. City may retain from any security released, an amount sufficient to cover costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, for any claims filed during the warranty period.
  4. Landscaping Security. City shall release the Landscaping Security at such time when the drought restrictions have been rescinded as further described in Section F(3) of Exhibit E5.
  5. Park Art and Optional Structures Security. City shall release the Park Art and Optional Structures Security upon its completed installation or construction of the remaining Park Art and Optional Structures.
  6. Park Construction Right of Entry Security. City shall release the Park Construction Right of Entry Security upon Developer's relinquishment of the Park Construction Right of Entry and Completion of Park Improvements within the Right of Entry area in accordance with this Agreement.
- D. Injury to Park Improvements, Public Property, or Public Utility Facilities. Until recordation of the Notice of Acceptance of the Park Improvements as provided in Exhibit E5, Developer assumes responsibility for the care and maintenance of, and any damage to, the Park Improvements. Developer shall replace or repair all Park Improvements, public utility facilities, and surveying or subdivision monuments and benchmarks that are destroyed or damaged for any reason, regardless of whether resulting from the acts of the Developer, prior to the recordation of the Notice of Acceptance; provided, however, that if Developer identifies a responsible third party for such damage, Developer may pursue recovery of its

repair costs and expenses from such responsible third party at its sole cost and expense. Developer shall bear the entire cost of such replacement or repairs regardless of what entity owns the underlying property. Any repair or replacement shall be to the satisfaction, and subject to the approval of the Director of PW.

Neither the City, nor any officer or employee thereof, shall be liable or responsible for any accident, loss, or damage, regardless of cause, occurring to the work or Park Improvements prior to recordation of the Notice of Acceptance of the work or improvements.

## **SECTION 7. DEFAULT.**

- A. Developer shall be in default hereunder upon the occurrence of any one or more of the following events (“Event of Default”):
1. Developer’s failure to timely Complete construction of one of more Park Improvements under this Agreement;
  2. Developer’s failure to timely cure any defect in any Park Improvement;
  3. Developer’s failure to perform construction work for a period of twenty (20) business days after commencement of work;
  4. Developer’s insolvency, appointment of receiver, or the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, either voluntary or involuntary, which Developer fails to discharge within sixty (60) days;
  5. Developer assigns this Agreement in violation of Section 10; or
  6. Developer fails to perform or satisfy any other term, condition, or obligation under this Agreement.
- B. If an Event of Default occurs and the Event of Default is not cured by Developer in accordance with Section 7(E) below, City in its sole discretion shall be entitled to terminate Developer’s control over the Park Improvements described herein and hold Developer and its surety liable for all damages suffered by City as a result of the Event of Default. City

shall have the right, at its sole discretion, to draw upon or use the appropriate security to mitigate City's damages in the Event of Default by Developer. City may use the sums provided by the Performance Security in addition to any other remedies available at law or in equity to City for the Completion of the Park Improvements in accordance with the Park Improvements Plans. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the estimated costs and security amounts may not reflect the actual cost of construction of any specific Park Improvement for which the security is provided, and therefore, City's damages in the Event of Default by Developer shall be measured by the actual cost of Completing the required Park Improvements to the satisfaction of City. City may use the sums provided by the securities for the Completion of the Park Improvements for which the security is provided in accordance with the Project Specifications.

- C. City may take over the work and Complete the Park Improvements for which the security is provided, by contract or by any other method City deems appropriate, at the sole cost and expense of Developer. In such event, City, without any liability for any work or actions previously performed by Developer with respect to the subject Park Improvements, may Complete the Park Improvements using any of Developer's materials, appliances, plans, or other property located at the Park Site and that are necessary to Complete the Park Improvements. The rights and remedies set forth in this Section 7 shall affect and concern only the specific Park Improvement(s) that are the subject of the specific Event of Default.
- D. Unless the PRNS Director determines that the circumstances warrant immediate enforcement of the provisions of this Section 7 in order to preserve the public health, safety, and welfare, the PRNS Director shall give twenty (20) working days' prior written notice of termination to Developer ("Notice Period"), which notice shall state in reasonable detail the nature of Developer's default and the manner in which Developer can cure the default. During the Notice Period, Developer shall have the right to cure any such default; provided, however, if a default is of a nature which cannot reasonably be cured within the Notice Period, Developer shall be deemed to have timely cured such default for purposes of this Section if Developer commences to cure the default within the Notice Period, and prosecutes the same to completion within a reasonable time thereafter.

E. If an Event of Default occurs and the Event of Default is not cured by Developer in accordance with Section 7(D) above, City in its sole discretion shall be entitled to terminate Developer's control over the specific Park Improvement(s) that is the subject of the Event of Default and hold Developer and its surety liable for all damages suffered by City as a result of the Event of Default. City shall have the right, at its sole discretion, to draw upon or use the appropriate security to mitigate City's damages in the Event of Default by Developer. City may use the sums provided by the Performance Security for the Completion of the Park Improvements in accordance with the Park Improvements Plans.

Following an Event of Default and Developer's failure to cure, City may take over the work and Complete the Park Improvements, by contract or by any other method City deems appropriate. In such event, City may Complete the Park Improvements using any of Developer's materials and/or plans that are necessary to Complete the Park Improvements.

F. If an Event of Default occurs, Developer agrees to pay any and all costs and expenses incurred by City in securing performance of such terms, conditions, or obligations giving rise to the Event of Default, including but not limited to, fees and charges of architects, engineers, contractors, and other professionals but specifically excluding legal costs and expenses including attorneys' fees and court costs.

G. City's rights and remedies specified in this Section 7 shall be deemed cumulative and in addition to any rights or remedies City may have at law or in equity, including but not limited to withholding the approval of Conformance Review for a subsequent residential building.

#### **SECTION 8. INDEMNITY/HOLD HARMLESS.**

City, or any officer, employee, or agent thereof shall not be liable for any loss or injury to persons or property occasioned by reason of the acts or omissions of Developer, its agents, employees, contractors, or subcontractors in the performance of this Agreement. Developer further acknowledges and agrees to protect, indemnify, defend and hold City, its officers, agents and employees harmless from and against any and all liability, loss, cost and obligations on account of

or arising out of or resulting from any injury or loss caused directly or indirectly by any cause whatsoever in connection with or incidental to the activities performed by Developer under this Agreement, except to the extent such injury or harm is caused by the sole active negligence or willful misconduct of City, its officers, agents, or employees. This Section 8 shall survive the recordation of the Notice of Acceptance, acceptance of any Park Improvement as to that Park Improvement, or sooner termination of this Agreement for a period of one (1) year from the date of such acceptance or termination. Recordation of the Notice of Acceptance by City of any Park Improvement shall not constitute an assumption by City of any responsibility or liability for any loss or damages covered by this Section 8.

Developer shall reimburse City for all reasonable costs and expenses, including but not limited to fees and charges of architects, engineers, attorneys, and other professionals, and court costs, incurred by City in enforcing this Section 8.

#### **SECTION 9. NOTICES.**

Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and personally served or sent by U.S. mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

To PRNS Director:                      City of San José  
Department of Parks, Recreation and Neighborhood Services  
Attn: PRNS Parks Planning Division Manager  
200 East Santa Clara Street, Tower-9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San José, CA 95113

To Director of PW:                      City of San José  
Department of Public Works  
Attn: City Facilities Architectural Services Deputy Director  
200 East Santa Clara Street, Tower-6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San José, CA 95113

To Developer:                              Google LLC  
1600 Amphitheatre Parkway  
Mountain View, Ca 94043  
Attn: REWS Department / Downtown West SJ Project  
Executive

with a copy to:

Google LLC  
1600 Amphitheatre Parkway  
Mountain View, Ca 94043  
Attn: Legal Department / R/E Matters

Attn: Gregg Miller  
Coblentz Patch Duffy & Bass LLP  
One Montgomery Street, Suite 3000  
San Francisco, CA 94104

Notice shall be deemed given upon receipt. The Parties shall notify each other of changes in either their respective addresses or their representatives subject to notification in accordance with the provisions of this Section.

**SECTION 10. TRANSFER AND RELEASE.**

This Agreement may not be assigned or transferred in part or in whole by Developer except as allowed by the Development Agreement. Any attempts to assign or transfer any terms, conditions, or obligations under this Agreement without compliance with the requirements set forth in the Development Agreement shall be voidable at City's sole discretion.

**SECTION 11. BINDING UPON SUCCESSORS.**

Subject to Section 10, this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties' respective successors, assignees, transferees, and legal representatives.

**SECTION 12. GOVERNING LAW.**

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with California law.

**SECTION 13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.**

The Development Agreement and this Agreement, including the exhibits, attachments and appendices, contain the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the satisfaction of the requirements of the Parkland Dedication Ordinance for the Project and supersedes all prior understandings or representations of the Parties, whether written or oral. Any subsequent modification of this Agreement must be made in writing and signed by all Parties hereto.

**SECTION 14. TIME OF ESSENCE.**

Time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement.

**SECTION 15. FORCE MAJEURE.**

- A. “Force Majeure” has the meaning as set forth in the Development Agreement.
- B. Should a Force Majeure Event prevent performance of this Agreement, in whole or in part, the Party affected by the Force Majeure Event shall be excused or performance under this Agreement shall be suspended to the extent commensurate with the Force Majeure Event; provided that the Party availing itself of this Section promptly notifies the other Party after learning of the occurrence of a Force Majeure Event that actually causes delay; and provided further that the time of suspension or excuse shall not extend beyond that reasonably necessitated by the Force Majeure Event.
- C. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the following shall not excuse or suspend performance under this Agreement:
  - 1. Performance under this Agreement shall not be suspended or excused for a Force Majeure Event pertaining to the Work if such event is not defined as a Force Majeure Event under the applicable contract for the Work.
  - 2. Negligence or failure of Developer to perform its obligations under a contract for the Work (other than for a Force Majeure Event as defined under the applicable contract) shall not constitute a Force Majeure Event.
  - 3. The inability of Developer for any reason to have access to funds necessary to carry out its obligations under this Agreement or the termination of any contract for the prosecution of the Work for such reason or for Developer's default under such contract shall not constitute a Force Majeure Event.



## **SECTION 16. BOOKS AND RECORDS.**

- A. Developer shall be solely responsible to implement internal controls and record keeping procedures in order to comply with this Agreement and all applicable laws. Developer shall maintain any and all ledgers, books of account, invoices, vouchers, bids, cancelled checks, and other records or documents evidencing or relating to the activities performed by Developer under this Agreement, including without limitation those relating to the construction of the Park Improvements, for a minimum period of three (3) years, or for any longer period required by law, from the date of termination of this Agreement or the date of the City's acceptance of the Park Improvements, whichever is longer. Notwithstanding this previous sentence, Developer shall retain such records beyond three (3) years so long as any litigation, audit, dispute, or claim is pending.
  
- B. Any records or documents required to be maintained pursuant to this Agreement shall be made available for inspection or audit at no cost to City, at any time during regular business hours, upon written request by the City Attorney, City Auditor, City Manager, or a designated representative of any of these officers. Copies of such documents shall be provided to City for inspection at City Hall when it is practical to do so. Otherwise, unless an alternative is mutually agreed upon, the records shall be available at Developer's address indicated for receipt of notices in this Agreement.
  
- C. Where City has reason to believe that such records or documents may be lost or discarded due to dissolution, disbandment or termination of Developer's business, City may, by written request by any of the above-named officers, require that custody of the records be given to City and that the records and documents be maintained in City Hall. Access to such records and documents shall be granted to any party authorized in writing by Developer, Developer's representatives, or Developer's successor-in-interest.
  
- D. Developer's obligations under this Section shall be in addition to Developer's obligations specified in Exhibit E5.

## SECTION 17. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

- A. Captions. Captions and Sections of this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not be considered in resolving any questions of interpretation or construction.
- B. Incorporation of Recitals. The Recitals in this Agreement are hereby incorporated into the terms of this Agreement.
- C. Jurisdiction. In the event that suit shall be brought by any of the Parties, the Parties agree that venue shall be exclusively vested in the state courts of the County of Santa Clara, or if federal jurisdiction is appropriate, exclusively in the United States District Court, Northern District of California, San José, California.
- D. Waiver. Developer agrees that waiver by City of any breach or violation or any term, condition, or obligation of this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any other term, condition, or obligation contained herein or a waiver of any subsequent breach or violation of the same term, condition, or obligation.
- E. Plurality. As used in this Agreement and when required by the context, each number (singular and plural) shall include all numbers.
- F. Compliance with Laws. Developer, its employees, agents, representatives, contractors, and subcontractors shall comply with all local, state and federal laws in the performance of this Agreement.
- G. Nondiscrimination. Developer, its employees, agents, representatives, contractors, and subcontractors shall not discriminate, in any way, against any person on the basis of age, sex, race, color, religion, sexual orientation, actual or perceived gender identity, disability, ethnicity, national origin, or any other recognized or protected class in connection with or related to the performance of this Agreement. Developer shall expressly require compliance with the provisions of this Section 1(G) in all agreements with contractors and subcontractors for the performance of the improvements hereunder.

- H. Developer has read each and every part of this Agreement, including without limitation, its exhibits, and Developer freely and voluntarily has entered into this Agreement. This Agreement is a negotiated document and shall not be interpreted for or against any party by reason of the fact that such Party may have drafted this Agreement or any of its provisions.
- I. Whenever in this Agreement words of obligation or duty are used, such words shall have the force and effect of covenants. Any obligation imposed by either Party shall include the imposition on such Party of the obligation to pay all costs and expenses necessary to perform such obligation, except as otherwise provided herein.
- J. Severability. If any provisions or portions of this Agreement are held to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions or portions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect unless amended or modified by mutual written consent of the Parties.
- K. This Agreement is entered into pursuant to and shall be governed by the Parkland Dedication Ordinance and the Development Agreement. If not otherwise defined in this Agreement or in the Development Agreement, capitalized terms shall have the meanings set forth in Chapter 19.38 of the San José Municipal Code.

#### **SECTION 18. AGREEMENT'S EXHIBITS.**

This Agreement includes the following Exhibits:

- E1 Park Improvements Value and Costs
- E2 Public and Private Open Space Approximate Acreage
- E3 Delivery of City-Dedicated Open Space
  - E3.1 City-Dedicated Open Space Dedication and Improvements Schedule
  - E3.2 Park Dedication/Delivery Triggers Figure

- E4 Dedication Form
- E5 Design and Construction Requirements
- E6 Diagram of Construction Right of Entry Area
- E7 Park Dedication Tracking and Verification Table
- E8 Parkland Dedication Obligation
- E9 List of Required Exceptions from Parkland Dedication Ordinance
- E10 Bond Forms

WITNESS THE EXECUTION HEREOF the day and year hereinafter written by City.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation

By: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
 Johnny V. Phan  
 Chief Deputy City Attorney

City Clerk

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

DEVELOPER

GOOGLE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

\* All Developer's signatures must be accompanied by an attached notary acknowledgement.

\* Proof of authorization for Developer's signatures is required to be submitted concurrently with this Agreement.



## Exhibit E1

### Park Improvements Value and Costs

**Table 1 - Estimated Credits, Park Improvements Value, and Unit Equivalency<sup>1</sup>**

| Parks and Open Space       | Acreage<br>Credit   | Units<br>Equivalent | Improvement<br>Costs | Units<br>Equivalent | Total<br>Credits    | Total Units<br>Equivalent |
|----------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|----------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------------|
| LGC Connector <sup>2</sup> | \$2,936,320         | 210                 | \$5,647,039          | 405                 | \$8,583,359         | 615                       |
| LGC Park on G              | \$1,189,476         | 85                  | \$3,669,093          | 263                 | \$4,858,569         | 348                       |
| Social Heart               | \$1,387,223         | 99                  | \$7,221,778          | 517                 | \$8,609,000         | 617                       |
| St. John Triangle          | \$4,943,422         | 354                 | \$14,544,521         | 1,042               | \$19,487,943        | 1,396                     |
| Northend Park              | \$2,856,030         | 205                 | \$5,225,147          | 374                 | \$8,081,177         | 579                       |
| <b>Subtotal Parks OS</b>   | <b>\$13,312,471</b> | <b>954</b>          | <b>\$36,307,578</b>  | <b>2,601</b>        | <b>\$49,620,048</b> | <b>3,555</b>              |
| Los Gatos Creek Trail (E)  | \$821,178           | 59                  | \$1,781,907          | 128                 | \$2,603,085         | 187                       |
| Los Gatos Creek Trail (G)  | \$890,886           | 64                  | \$2,713,981          | 194                 | \$3,604,867         | 258                       |
| <b>Subtotal Trails OS</b>  | <b>\$1,712,064</b>  | <b>123</b>          | <b>\$4,495,888</b>   | <b>322</b>          | <b>\$6,207,952</b>  | <b>445</b>                |
| <b>Total OS</b>            | <b>\$15,024,535</b> | <b>1,076</b>        | <b>\$40,803,466</b>  | <b>2,924</b>        | <b>\$55,828,000</b> | <b>4,000</b>              |

<sup>1</sup> The cost of the Park Improvements (the “Park Improvements Value”) reflected in Table 1 includes, but is not limited to, the City’s Review Fees, direct costs, soft costs, and contingency reflected in Table 2 of this Exhibit E1.

<sup>2</sup> As set forth in Exhibit E3.1, Los Gatos Creek Connector is anticipated to be improved in two parts -- Los Gatos Creek Connector 1 and Los Gatos Creek Connector 2, which each have different Completion triggers. Upon Completion of Park Improvements in accordance with Exhibit E3.1, each of these spaces shall result in a proportional share of the aggregated Improvement Value credits.

**Table 2 - Detailed Cost Estimates**

| <b>City-Dedicated Open Spaces</b>                          | <b>Baseline Direct</b> | <b>Soft Cost (18%)</b> | <b>Project Contingency (25%)</b> | <b>City Review Fee (17.5%)</b> | <b>Baseline Construction Budget</b> | <b>Cost/Acre</b>    | <b>Cost/SF</b> |
|--|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------|----------------|
| <b>Los Gatos Creek Connector</b>                           | <b>\$3,422,448</b>     | <b>\$616,041</b>       | <b>\$1,009,622</b>               | <b>\$598,928</b>               | <b>\$5,647,039</b>                  | <b>\$6,205,475</b>  | <b>\$142</b>   |
| Supply & Installation of Hard Landscaping                  | \$492,034              | \$88,566               | \$145,150                        | \$86,106                       | \$811,856                           |                     |                |
| Supply & Installation of Semi Permeable                    | \$730,136              | \$131,425              | \$215,390                        | \$127,774                      | \$1,204,725                         |                     |                |
| Supply & Installation of Softscape including Trees & Plant | \$1,104,154            | \$198,748              | \$325,726                        | \$193,227                      | \$1,821,855                         |                     |                |
| Supply & Installation of FF&E                              | \$1,096,123            | \$197,302              | \$323,356                        | \$191,822                      | \$1,808,603                         |                     |                |
| <b>Los Gatos Creek Park on G</b>                           | <b>\$2,223,693</b>     | <b>\$400,265</b>       | <b>\$655,989</b>                 | <b>\$389,146</b>               | <b>\$3,669,093</b>                  | <b>\$9,916,591</b>  | <b>\$228</b>   |
| Supply & Installation of Hard Landscaping                  | \$265,481              | \$47,787               | \$78,317                         | \$46,459                       | \$438,044                           |                     |                |
| Supply & Installation of Semi Permeable                    | \$123,376              | \$22,208               | \$36,396                         | \$21,591                       | \$203,571                           |                     |                |
| Supply & Installation of Softscape including Trees & Plant | \$810,600              | \$145,908              | \$239,127                        | \$141,855                      | \$1,337,489                         |                     |                |
| Supply & Installation of FF&E                              | \$1,024,236            | \$184,362              | \$302,150                        | \$179,241                      | \$1,689,989                         |                     |                |
| <b>Social Heart</b>  | <b>\$4,376,832</b>     | <b>\$787,830</b>       | <b>\$1,291,165</b>               | <b>\$765,946</b>               | <b>\$7,221,773</b>                  | <b>\$12,669,879</b> | <b>\$291</b>   |
| Supply & Installation of Hard Landscaping                  | \$1,261,386            | \$227,050              | \$372,109                        | \$220,743                      | \$2,081,288                         |                     |                |
| Supply & Installation of Semi Permeable                    | \$59,570               | \$10,723               | \$17,573                         | \$10,425                       | \$98,291                            |                     |                |



|  |                    |                    |                    |                    |                     |                    |              |
|--|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|---------------------|--------------------|--------------|
| Supply & Installation of Softscape including Trees & Plant | \$704,559          | \$126,821          | \$207,845          | \$123,298          | \$1,162,523         |                    |              |
| Supply & Installation of FF&E                              | \$2,351,316        | \$423,237          | \$693,638          | \$411,480          | \$3,879,671         |                    |              |
| <b>St John Triangle</b>                                    | <b>\$8,814,863</b> | <b>\$1,586,675</b> | <b>\$2,600,384</b> | <b>\$1,542,601</b> | <b>\$14,544,523</b> | <b>\$9,506,196</b> | <b>\$218</b> |
| Supply & Installation of Hard Landscaping                  | \$1,844,446        | \$332,000          | \$544,112          | \$322,778          | \$3,043,336         |                    |              |
| Supply & Installation of Semi Permeable                    | \$437,400          | \$78,732           | \$129,033          | \$76,545           | \$721,710           |                    |              |
| Supply & Installation of Softscape including Trees & Plant | \$2,550,958        | \$459,172          | \$752,533          | \$446,418          | \$4,209,081         |                    |              |
| Supply & Installation of FF&E                              | \$3,982,059        | \$716,771          | \$1,174,707        | \$696,860          | \$6,570,397         |                    |              |
| <b>Northend Park</b>                                       | <b>\$3,166,751</b> | <b>\$570,015</b>   | <b>\$934,191</b>   | <b>\$554,181</b>   | <b>\$5,225,139</b>  | <b>\$5,871,003</b> | <b>\$135</b> |
| Supply & Installation of Hard Landscaping                  | \$249,520          | \$44,914           | \$73,609           | \$43,666           | \$411,709           |                    |              |
| Supply & Installation of Semi Permeable                    | \$763,579          | \$137,444          | \$225,256          | \$133,626          | \$1,259,906         |                    |              |
| Supply & Installation of Softscape including Trees & Plant | \$1,231,738        | \$221,713          | \$363,363          | \$215,554          | \$2,032,368         |                    |              |
| Supply & Installation of FF&E                              | \$921,913          | \$165,944          | \$271,964          | \$161,335          | \$1,521,156         |                    |              |
| <b>Los Gatos Creek Trail on E</b>                          | <b>\$1,079,944</b> | <b>\$194,390</b>   | <b>\$318,584</b>   | <b>\$188,990</b>   | <b>\$1,781,908</b>  | <b>\$7,127,632</b> | <b>\$164</b> |
| Supply & Installation of Hard Landscaping                  | \$678,167          | \$122,070          | \$200,059          | \$118,679          | \$1,118,975         |                    |              |
| Supply & Installation of Softscape including Trees & Plant | \$127,238          | \$22,903           | \$37,535           | \$22,267           | \$209,942           |                    |              |

|  |                     |                    |                    |                    |                     |                    |              |
|--|---------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|---------------------|--------------------|--------------|
| Supply & Installation of FF&E                              | \$274,540           | \$49,417           | \$80,989           | \$48,045           | \$452,991           |                    |              |
| <b>Los Gatos Creek Trail on G</b>                          | <b>\$1,644,837</b>  | <b>\$296,071</b>   | <b>\$485,227</b>   | <b>\$287,846</b>   | <b>\$2,713,980</b>  | <b>\$9,692,787</b> | <b>\$223</b> |
| Supply & Installation of Hard Landscaping                  | \$1,033,114         | \$185,961          | \$304,769          | \$180,795          | \$1,704,638         |                    |              |
| Supply & Installation of Softscape including Trees & Plant | \$193,793           | \$34,883           | \$57,169           | \$33,914           | \$319,758           |                    |              |
| Supply & Installation of FF&E                              | \$417,930           | \$75,227           | \$123,289          | \$73,138           | \$689,585           |                    |              |
| <b>GRAND TOTAL</b>   | <b>\$24,729,367</b> | <b>\$4,451,286</b> | <b>\$7,295,163</b> | <b>\$4,327,639</b> | <b>\$40,803,456</b> | <b>\$8,500,728</b> | <b>\$195</b> |

**Exhibit E2**

**City-Dedicated Open Space and  
Covenant Privately-Owned Publicly Accessible Open Space Approximate Acreages**

| <b>Open Space</b>                       | <b>City-Dedicated Acreage<sup>1</sup><br/>(AC)</b> | <b>Privately-Owned Open<br/>Space Acreage Subject to<br/>Restrictive Covenant<sup>1,2</sup> (AC)</b> |
|---|--|--|
| <b>Los Gatos Creek Connector</b>        | 0.91   | 0.33   |
| <b>Los Gatos Creek Park</b>             | 0.37   | 1.58   |
| <b>The Meander</b>                      | -  | 0.87   |
| <b>Social Heart</b>                     | 0.57   | -  |
| <b>Creekside Walk</b>                   | -  | 1.24   |
| <b>Los Gatos Creek East</b>             | -  | 1.09   |
| <b>Gateway Plaza</b>                    | -  | 1.01   |
| <b>St. John Triangle</b>                | 1.53   | -  |
| <b>North Montgomery Pocket<br/>Park</b> | -  | -  |
| <b>Northend Park</b>                    | 0.89   | 0.88   |
| <b>Los Gatos Creek Trail (E)</b>        | 0.25   | -  |
| <b>Los Gatos Creek Trail (G)</b>        | 0.28   | -  |
| <b>Total</b>                            | 4.80   | 7.0  |

<sup>1</sup> Acreages are approximate and will be confirmed pursuant to the verification process described in Section 4(B) and Exhibit E7.

<sup>2</sup> Acreage for Privately-Owned Publicly Accessible include the following typologies as defined by the DWDSG: Privately-owned Public Park, Los Gatos Creek Riparian Setback, and Los Gatos Creek Riparian Corridor

**Exhibit E3**

**Delivery of City-Dedicated Open Space**

**Exhibit E3.1**

**City-Dedicated Open Space Dedication and Improvement Schedule\***

| <b>Open Space</b>           | <b>Outside Date</b> | <b>EIR Phasing</b> | <b>Dedication and Delivery Trigger (Building Parcels)</b>  |
|-----------------------------|---------------------|--------------------|--|
| Los Gatos Creek Trail (E)   | 12 months after TCO | 1                  | First TCO for any building in E1   |
| Los Gatos Creek Trail (G)   | 12 months after TCO | 1                  | First TCO for any building in G1   |
| Los Gatos Creek Park        | 18 months after TCO | 1                  | First TCO for any building in G1   |
| Los Gatos Creek Connector 1 | 12 months after TCO | 1                  | Dedication of land with 2nd market-rate residential building within the project; Improvements with first TCO for any building in the later of H3 or H5 |
| Social Heart                | 24 months after TCO | 1                  | Earlier of TCO for 1,500th Units <sup>1</sup> , or First TCO for any building in D4  |
| Northend Park               | 18 months after TCO | 2                  | First TCO for any building in A1   |
| Los Gatos Creek Connector 2 | 12 months after TCO | 2                  | Dedication of land with 2nd market-rate residential building within the project; Improvements with first TCO for any building in H6                    |
| St. John Triangle           | 12 months after TCO | 3                  | Earlier of first TCO for any building in C2, or 3,250 Units <sup>1</sup>   |

<sup>1</sup> Trigger by residential unit count is subject to the requirements of Section 4(H).

\*Except for Los Gatos Creek Connector 1 and Los Gatos Creek Connector 2, offers of dedication shall be made as set forth in Section 3(A) of the Parkland Agreement. The dedication schedule for Los Gatos Creek Connector 1 and Los Gatos Creek Connector 2 is as set forth herein and described in Section 3(D) of the Parkland Agreement.

**Exhibit E3.2**

**Park Dedication/Delivery Triggers Figure**

**Exhibit E4**

**Dedication Form**

RECORDED WITHOUT FEE UNDER  
SECTION 6103 GOVERNMENT CODE  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**RECORDING REQUESTED BY,  
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO,  
AND MAIL TAX/ASSESSMENT  
STATEMENTS TO:**

City of San Josè – Public Works  
200 East Santa Clara Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
San Josè, CA 95113-1905

Deed No: \_\_\_\_\_

3 Dash No: \_\_\_\_\_

APN(s): \_\_\_\_\_

Space above this line for Recorder's use

The Undersigned Grantee(s) Declare(s): DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX \$0; CITY TRANSFER TAX \$0; Recorded for the benefit of the City of San Jose and is exempt from fee per Government Code Sections 27383 and 6103.

- computed on the consideration or full value of property conveyed, OR
- computed on the consideration or full value less value of liens and/or encumbrances remaining at time of sale,
- unincorporated area;  **City of San Josè**, and
- \_\_\_\_\_  
Signature of Declarant

**OFFER OF DEDICATION**

GOOGLE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“GRANTOR”) does hereby OFFER TO DEDICATE to the CITY OF SAN JOSÈ, a municipal corporation of the State of California (“CITY”) the real property described in the attached Exhibit “A” for park and open space purposes (the “Park Property”).

Such dedication of the Park Property shall be deemed to have been accepted by CITY upon recordation of a grant deed (“Grant Deed”) in the Santa Clara County, Office of the County-Recorder and the issuance to CITY at GRANTOR’S expense of an owner’s title policy (“Title Policy”) in the amount of the [value of the Property] by [a title company selected by CITY] [\_\_\_\_\_] [NAME THE TITLE COMPANY WHO WILL HAVE ISSUED THE PTR FROM WHICH THE TITLE EXCEPTIONS ON THE EXHIBIT WILL HAVE BEEN OBTAINED], with the title company’s standard printed title exceptions and the title exceptions described on Exhibit “B” attached hereto, but without any title exceptions that would be omitted based on the title company’s owner’s certificate/affidavit (“Certificate”).



The Certificate and Grant Deed shall be promptly and diligently completed, executed and delivered to the title company by GRANTOR, duly acknowledged, in accordance with Section 3(A) of the Parkland Agreement included as Exhibit E to the Development Agreement between GRANTOR and CITY dated \_\_\_\_\_, 202\_\_, recorded on \_\_\_\_\_, 202\_\_ as Document Number Number \_\_\_\_\_ in the Official Records of Santa Clara County (the "DA"). If necessary for the issuance of the Title Policy, City will provide the title company with a Certificate of Acceptance for the Grant Deed, and GRANTOR shall provide the title company with organizational documents and evidence of duly authorized execution of the Grant Deed and Certificate and any other documents typically required by the title company in order to issue an owner's title policy.

The Grant Deed shall be recorded in such Official Records, and the Title Policy shall be issued, in accordance with written recording instructions by CITY to the title company, which shall condition the recording upon the commitment of the title company to issue the Title Policy at GRANTOR's expense, and which may also condition the recording upon the satisfaction of all or any of the conditions described on EXHIBIT "C".

GRANTOR, with respect to such offer of dedication, retains the right to control the Park Property until this offer of dedication is accepted and the Grant Deed is recorded as described herein. Accordingly, until such Grant Deed is recorded, CITY shall not be responsible for and shall incur no liability with respect to the Park Property, and GRANTOR shall defend, indemnify and hold CITY harmless from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, costs and expenses arising from or relating to conditions of the Park Property or events occurring on or about the Park Property prior to such recordation (and GRANTOR's obligations hereunder shall survive the recording and acceptance of the Grant Deed).

In accordance with Section 3(A) of the Parkland Agreement included as Exhibit E to the DA, if prior to the expiration or termination of the DA GRANTOR has not undertaken the specific actions set forth in the Parkland Agreement as conditions precedent to CITY'S acceptance of this Offer of Dedication, upon the termination or expiration of the DA this Offer of Dedication shall also terminate and be void regardless of CITY'S later recordation of a notice terminating or vacating this Offer of Dedication.

The provisions hereof shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs, successors, assigns and personal representatives of the respective parties hereto, and shall bind the Park Property, and all successors to any portion of or interest in the Park Property.

\_\_\_\_\_, 20 \_\_\_\_\_

GOOGLE LLC,  
a Delaware limited liability company

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Print Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Address: 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway  
Mountain View, CA 94043

Attn: \_\_\_\_\_

\*Proof of authorization for GRANTOR's signature(s) is required to be submitted concurrently with this Agreement.

\*All of GRANTOR's signatures must be accompanied by an attached notary acknowledgement.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )  
County of \_\_\_\_\_ )

On \_\_\_\_\_, before me, \_\_\_\_\_,  
(insert name and title of the officer)

Notary Public, personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_,  
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature \_\_\_\_\_ (Seal)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )  
County of \_\_\_\_\_ )

On \_\_\_\_\_, before me, \_\_\_\_\_,  
(insert name and title of the officer)

Notary Public, personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_,  
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature \_\_\_\_\_ (Seal)

**EXHIBIT "A"**

**LEGAL DESCRIPTION**

**EXHIBIT "B"**

**PERMITTED TITLE EXCEPTIONS**

[INSERT LIST OF TITLE EXCEPTIONS FROM A PTR FROM THE TITLE COMPANY THAT HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY CITY; TITLE COMPANY WILL NEED LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY IN ORDER TO PREPARE THE PTR]

**EXHIBIT "C"**

**ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS TO RECORDING**

[ INCLUDE HERE CONFIRMATION BY CITY AFTER FURTHER INSPECTION OF THE PROPERTY THAT THE CONDITION OF PROPERTY: (I) COMPLIES WITH RELEVANT SECTION OF THE DA, AND/OR (II) THAT GRANTOR HAS NOT VIOLATED THE DA SECTION REQUIRING THAT GRANTOR NOT ALTER OR PERMIT ALTERATION OF THE PROPERTY, OR RELEASE HAZMAT OR PERMIT THE RELEASE OF HAZMAT ON THE PROPERTY]

1. \_\_\_\_\_

Any of the foregoing conditions \_\_, \_\_, or \_\_\_ may be waived by the City Manager, provided that the applicable waiver is in writing.

**EXHIBIT E5**

**Design and Construction Requirements**

**Exhibit E6**

**Diagram of Construction Right of Entry Area**



**Exhibit E7**

**Parkland Dedication Tracking and Verification Table**

Note: City-Dedicated Open Space (CDOS) sizes as of the Effective Date of this Agreement are listed in the table below. When a CDOS receives approval of Conformance Review, the size will be filled in in column D. The Actual CDOS Size (column D) is calculated by measuring the final land area, subject to any exclusions set forth in the Agreements. Column B lists expected acreages stated in Exhibit E2. Column C lists unit equivalents stated in Table 1 of Exhibit E1. For the purposes of Column F, an Average Unit Equivalent/Acre (AC) has been calculated equal to 833 ⅓ units and will be applied to the adjustment to determine the Final Park Credit value per CDOS. This was derived by dividing 4,000 units by 4.8 acres. Subject to the other requirements, limitations, and/ or exclusions of this Agreement, if the Actual CDOS Size (column D) is less than the Land Expected (column B if in acres), one or more other CDOS areas shall be increased in size such that a minimum of 4.8 acres of CDOS are provided in the Project for the development of 4,000 residential units, subject to the requirements, allowances, and limitations set forth in the Parkland Agreement, including Section 2. In the event that Developer pays Parkland Fees pursuant to Section 2, such fees shall be calculated based on the amount of acquired, or lost acreage, multiplied by one hundred ninety-five dollars (\$195).

| A. CDOS Name                       | B. Expected CDOS Size (AC) | C. Estimated Total Residential Unit Equivalent Per Expected Park | D. Actual CDOS Size (AC) | E. Adjustment (Column D - Column B) | F. Final Park Credit (Column E x Average Unit Equivalent/AC + Column C) |
|------------------------------------|----------------------------|--|--------------------------|-------------------------------------|---|
| Los Gatos Creek Connector          | 0.91                       | 615  |                          |                                     |   |
| Los Gatos Creek Park               | 0.37                       | 348  |                          |                                     |   |
| Trail on G in Los Gatos Creek Park | 0.28                       | 258  |                          |                                     |   |
| Social Heart                       | 0.57                       | 617  |                          |                                     |   |
| Trail on E in Los Gatos Creek East | 0.25                       | 187  |                          |                                     |   |
| St. John Triangle                  | 1.53                       | 1,396  |                          |                                     |   |
| Northend Park                      | 0.89                       | 579  |                          |                                     |   |
| Total                              | 4.80                       | 4,000  |                          |                                     |   |

**Exhibit E8**

**Parkland Dedication Obligation**

| <b>Table 1 Calculation of Total Parkland Dedication Obligation</b> |                 |                  |                 |
|--|-----------------|------------------|-----------------|
| <b>Assumptions</b>   | <b>Mid-Rise</b> | <b>High-Rise</b> | <b>Total</b>    |
| In-Lieu Fee \$/Unit - Market Rate                                  | \$22,600        | \$14,600         |                 |
| In-Lieu Fee \$/Unit - Moderate Income Rate (50% Credits)           | \$11,300        | \$7,300          |                 |
| In-Lieu Fee \$/Unit - Affordable BMR Rate (50% Credits)            | \$11,300        | \$7,300          |                 |
| MR to HR Ratio - Market Rate Units                                 | 3%              | 97%              |                 |
| MR to HR Ratio - Moderate Income Units                             | 4%              | 97%              |                 |
| MR to HR Ratio - Land Dedicated BMR Units                          | 100%            | 0%               |                 |
|  |                 |                  |                 |
| # of Market Rate Unit  | 105             | 3,095            | 3,200           |
| # of Moderate Income Unit  | 7               | 193              | 200             |
| # of Land Dedicated BMR Unit                                       | 600             | -                | 600             |
| <b>Total Units</b>   | <b>712</b>      | <b>3,288</b>     | <b>4,000</b>    |
|  |                 |                  |                 |
| Population/Unit  | 2.34            | 1.51             |                 |
| Total Population (# of Units x Population Ratio)                   | 1,666           | 4,965            | 6,631           |
| <b>Parkland Required (0.003 ac/person)</b>                         | <b>5.00 ac</b>  | <b>14.89 ac</b>  | <b>19.89 ac</b> |
|  |                 |                  |                 |
| In-Lieu Fee - Market Rate Units                                    | \$2.4M          | \$45.2M          | \$47.6M         |
| In-Lieu Fee - Inclusionary Units                                   | \$.1M           | \$1.4M           | \$1.5M          |
| In-Lieu Fee - Land Dedicated BMR Unit                              | \$6.8M          | -                | \$6.8M          |
| <b>Total Net In-Lieu Fee</b>                                       | <b>\$9.2M</b>   | <b>\$46.6M</b>   | <b>\$55.8M</b>  |

**Table 2 Blended Per Unit In-Lieu Fee Obligation\***

|             |          |
|-------------|----------|
| In-Lieu Fee | \$13,957 |
|-------------|----------|

\*The Parkland Dedication Obligation, based on the number of type of units to be provided – such as mid-rise, high-rise, market-rate, and affordable – shall be blended across the Project, regardless of unit type, and administered uniformly based on the number of residential units produced, as reflected in Table 2 to this Exhibit.

## Exhibit E9

### **List of Required Exceptions from Parkland Dedication Ordinance**

1. San Jose Municipal Code Section 19.38.300(A) - The Park Improvements to be installed on the City-Dedicated Open Space shall be Completed in accordance with the City-Dedicated Open Space Dedication and Improvements Schedule included as Exhibit E3 to this Agreement. Although the City has determined that dedication of the open spaces and Completion of the Park Improvements in accordance with the Schedule set forth in Exhibit E3 is in the public interest and ultimately will be beneficial to the City, Completion and delivery is not tied directly to production of residential units in the same manner described in Section 19.38.300(A). Therefore, an exception from Section 19.38.300(A) is required to allow Completion and delivery of open space in the manner depicted in Exhibits E3.1 and E3.2.
  
2. San Jose Municipal Code Section 19.38.330 (B) - The Project requires a waiver from the requirement that real property conveyed to the City be dedicated free and clear of encumbrances. Development of the Project requires (i) utilities easements through portions of some of the City-Dedicated Open Spaces to serve the Project buildings; (ii) emergency vehicle access easements to serve Project buildings and/or DISC Agency facilities; and (iii) easements for utilities, vehicle and pedestrian ingress and egress, and elevator access, among other potential easements and encumbrances, to allow for development of the Social Heart City-Dedicated Open Space, provided however, that surface areas dedicated to such uses set forth in this provision (iii) shall not count toward the Parkland Dedication Obligation.

**Exhibit E10**

**Bond Forms**

Bond No. \_\_\_\_\_

Premium \_\_\_\_\_

## FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND

WHEREAS, the CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation of the State of California ("City"), and *[insert name of Developer or Contractor, type of entity, and state of incorporation if applicable]* as principal ("Principal") have entered into an agreement entitled *[insert title of turnkey agreement and identifying development permit number, tract map or tentative map number or some other identifier unique to this project]*, incorporated herein by reference and referred to as the "Contract," which requires Principal to dedicate real property for neighborhood and community parks, construct park or recreational improvements and/or pay parkland in-lieu fees; and,

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Contract and prior to commencing any work under the Contract, Principal is required to furnish a bond to City for faithful performance of the Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, we the Principal and *[insert full name of Surety]*, a corporation duly authorized and admitted to transact business and issue surety bonds in the State of California ("Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the City in the sum of *[insert bond amount]*, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we the Principal and Surety bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

The condition of this obligation is such that, if the Principal, Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform all covenants, conditions, and agreements required to be kept and performed by Principal in the Contract and any changes, additions, or alterations made thereto, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meanings, and shall indemnify and save harmless City, its officers, employees, and agents, as therein provided, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the sum specified above, there shall be included all costs, expenses, and fees, including attorney's fees, reasonably incurred by City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or to the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, this instrument has been duly executed by authorized representatives of the Principal and Surety. SIGNED AND SEALED on \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_\_.

PRINCIPAL:

SURETY:

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Principal name)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Seal)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Surety name)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Seal)

BY: \_\_\_\_\_  
(Signature)

BY: \_\_\_\_\_  
(Signature)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Print name and title)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Print name and title)

Principal address and telephone:

Surety address and telephone:

*Affix Corporate Seals*  
*Attach Notary Acknowledgments for All Signatures*  
*Attach Power-of-Attorney if executed by Attorney-in-Fact*

Bond No. \_\_\_\_\_

Premium \_\_\_\_\_

### **PAYMENT (LABOR AND MATERIALS) BOND**

**WHEREAS**, the CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation of the State of California ("City"), and ***[insert name of Developer or Contractor, type of entity, and state of incorporation if applicable]***, as principal ("Principal") have entered into an agreement entitled ***[insert title of turnkey agreement and identifying development permit number, tract map or tentative map number or some other identifier unique to this project]***, incorporated herein by reference and referred to as the "Contract," which requires Principal to dedicate real property for neighborhood and community parks, construct park or recreational improvements and/or pay parkland in-lieu fees; and,

**WHEREAS**, under the terms of the Contract and prior to commencing any work under the Contract, Principal is required to furnish a good and sufficient payment bond to the City to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the California Civil Code.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, we the Principal and ***[insert full name of Surety]***, a corporation duly authorized and admitted to transact business and issue surety bonds in the State of California ("Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the City, and unto all contractors, subcontractors, suppliers, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the Contract and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code, as obligees, in the sum of ***[insert bond amount]***, on the condition that if Principal shall fail to pay for any materials or equipment furnished or used or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and all subcontractors with respect to such work or labor, then the Surety shall pay the same in an amount not exceeding the sum specified above. If suit is brought upon this bond, Surety shall pay, in addition to the above sum, all costs, expenses, and fees, including attorney's fees, reasonably incurred by any obligee in successfully enforcing the obligation secured hereby, all to be taxed as costs and included in the judgment rendered. Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect, and shall bind Principal, Surety, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally.

**IT IS HEREBY EXPRESSLY STIPULATED AND AGREED** that this bond shall inure to the benefit of all persons, companies, corporations, political subdivisions, and State agencies entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the

specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, this instrument has been duly executed by authorized representatives of the Principal and Surety. SIGNED AND SEALED on \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

PRINCIPAL:

SURETY:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Principal name)

(Seal)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Surety name)

(Seal)

BY: \_\_\_\_\_

(Signature)

BY: \_\_\_\_\_

(Signature)

\_\_\_\_\_  
Print name and title)

Principal address and telephone:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Print name and title)

Surety address and telephone:

***Affix Corporate Seals***

***Attach Notary Acknowledgments for All Signatures***

***Attach Power-of-Attorney if executed by Attorney-in-Fact***



Bond No. \_\_\_\_\_

Premium \_\_\_\_\_

## WARRANTY BOND

**WHEREAS**, the City of San Jose, a municipal corporation of the State of California (“City”) and ***[insert name of Developer/Contractor, type of entity, and state of incorporation if applicable]*** as principal (“Principal”) have entered into an agreement entitled ***[insert title of turnkey agreement and identifying development permit number, tract map or tentative map number or some other identifier unique to this project]***, incorporated herein by reference and referred to as the “Contract,” which requires Principal to dedicate real property for neighborhood and community parks, construct park or recreational improvements and/or pay parkland in-lieu fees; and,

**WHEREAS**, under the terms of the Contract, Principal is required to furnish a bond to City to make good and protect the City against the results of any work or labor done or materials or equipment furnished which are defective or not in accordance with the terms of the Contract having been used or incorporated in any part of the work so contracted for, which shall have appeared or been discovered, within the period of one (1) year from and after the completion and final acceptance of the work done under the Contract.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, we the Principal and ***[insert full name of Surety]***, a corporation duly authorized and admitted to transact business and issue surety bonds in the State of California (“Surety”), are held firmly bound unto the City in the sum of ***[insert bond amount – 25% of Faithful Performance Bond]***, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we the Principal and Surety bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

The condition of this obligation is such that, if the Principal shall well and truly make good and protect the City against the results of any work or labor done or materials or equipment furnished which are defective or not in accordance with the terms of the Contract having been used or incorporated in any part of the work performed under the Contract, which shall have appeared or been discovered within said one-year period from and after completion of all work under the Contract and final acceptance by City of said work, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any change, extension of time, alteration or addition.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, this instrument has been duly executed by authorized representatives of the Principal and Surety. SIGNED AND SEALED on \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_\_.

PRINCIPAL:

SURETY:

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Principal name) (Seal)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Surety name) (Seal)

BY: \_\_\_\_\_  
(Signature)

BY: \_\_\_\_\_  
(Signature)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Print name and title)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Print name and title)

Principal address and telephone:

Surety address and telephone:

*Affix Corporate Seals*  
*Attach Notary Acknowledgments for All Signatures*  
*Attach Power-of-Attorney if executed by Attorney-in-Fact*